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Section 1
Task Outline

Donald R. Boyken has been retained by counsel for certain term lenders on the
Fontainebleau Casino Hotel and Resort to review the “Enhanced Budget” changes
offered by the Developer in May 2009 and determine whether these items were new
changes initiated by the Owner shortly before May 2009 or items had that been
committed elements of the project for a longer period of time.

T'have also been asked to review and comment on the timing of the $53.1M of Podium
change orders written in May 2008.

Qualifications

I am the owner of DRB Consulting, LLC. T was Chairman and CEO of Boyken
~ International until 2009. I founded Boyken International in 1980 and built the practice
into the 34th largest program management firm in the United States with a resume
containing some of the most prominent and largest development programs around the
world.

In 2009, Boyken International was sold to Hill International.

I specialize in the management of construction projects including destination hotels and
resorts, healthcare facilities, and higher education programs throughout North America
and the Caribbean. My project management experience includes leading a team to
establish the project controls for the Terminal 5 development program at London's
Heathrow International Airport. As principal in charge, Iled a team to successfully
complete the design and reconstruction of the Four Seasons Resort in Nevis BWI after a”
devastating hurricane. The $58.0M project was completed in just over 7 months.

My experience also includes working with Kerzner International on the development of
the Atlantis Casino Hotel and Resort in the Bahamas and the Mohegan Sun Casino
Hotel and Resort in Connecticut. My work has been with Sol Kerzner and his team in
managing the construction programs, including the cost controls, advice on project
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management activities, and working with the Board of Directors advising them on the
status of the projects and the ultimate cost of their construction programs.

I have also served as an expert witness for the Venetian Casino Hotel and Resort in Las
Vegas providing cost to complete testimony for the unfinished and corrective work.
This matter also included a series of change order arbitrations where I p'rovided
testimony regarding the cost of each change order and the impact on the construction
schedule. I provided testimony as to the project costs and change order analysis for the
Summerlin Casino Hotel and Resort project in Summerlin NV. I have also served
formally and informally as an arbitrator and a mediator in numerous engagements.

My current CV is attached as an Exhibit.
Compensation

For the Fontainebleau engagement, $ 350/hour is the agreed hourly rate for my time.
Payment of my fees is not contingent on the opinions I am expressing or on the outcome

of this litigation.

Project Description

As determined from the background materials reviewed, the Fontainebleau Casino
Hotel and Resort (FBLV) was being constructed on a 24.5-acre site located on the north
end of the Las Vegas Strip and consisted of the following elements:

o The Hotel Tower, which was to include 3,800 hotel and condo rooms and is the
tallest building in Las Vegas.

o The Podium, which was the projects largest component with a seven-acre pool
deck, located 72 feet above the Las Vegas Strip. The information provided
indicates that the pool deck was designed to be a unique experience and include
five pools, three spas, three restaurants, a nightclub and ultra-lounge, cabanas,
and an open-air casino. ,

o The Podium also included the 100,000-sq. ft. casino, a 60,000-sq. ft. spa, 300,000
sq. ft. of retail space, a 3,200-seat performing arts theater and 27 restaurants

o The seven story Parking Garage, which included a 390,000 sf. multi-level, state of
the art Conference Center with several ballrooms. -

o The North Podium, which was to be the main entrance to the Hotel Tower.

CAT-05045.005
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The background information indicates that financing for the facility closed in June 2007.
As set forth in Project Status Reports prepared by Inspection and Valuation
International, Inc. (IVI) on behalf of Bank of America, the project progressed thru 2008
and 2009. In April 2009, the Developer indicated that it could not meet certain
requirements of the credit facilities for the project. The Developer approached the
lenders seeking additional financing in conjunction with providing additional capital.
The Developer ultimately filed for bankruptcy protection in June 2009.

On May 4, 2009, the Owner/Contractor provided the lenders with a revised budget that
was labeled as the “Enhanced Budget” and which purported to include modifications to
enhance the project features. The IVI Cost-To-Complete Review dated May 15, 2009
describes the “Enhanced elements” as generally consisting of:

>

A\

YV VVYVY VY

Added Venues at the Podium, including the Steakhouse, NOBU, American
Bistro, Italian (Gelato) and Hakkasan, for which no funding was originally
included;

Revisions to the theater - based on discussions with a potential operator but no
backup was provided

Substantial changes to the pool deck to incorporate revised designs and feature
elements | '

An enhanced exterior lighting scheme at the tower

Revisions to the top five floors of the tower

Substantial cleaning costs related to the LEED certification process at the tower
Valet parking revisions at the Garage

Painting of the Garage Steel

VIP Check-in upgrades at the North Podium and

Interior features at the North Podium.

IVI stated in the Cost-To-Complete Review that it believed that some of all of these
items were not new but in fact had been known and/or committed for some time. IVI

states on Page 20 of their report, “It is clear from the number and scope of pending

items, the claims were made by the subcontractors some time ago, possibly as far back

as a year and were never included on prior ACRs submitted to IVI”.

CAT-05045.005
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Procedure Used for this Engagement

I was asked to examine the cost overruns and “Enhanced Budget” identified by the
Developer in April and May 2009 and set out in the Cost-to-Complete Review dated
May 15, 2009, and to determine whether the change requests identified were recent
changes or previously known and/or committed to the project for a period of time prior
to the Enhanced Budget funding request.

Our initial starting point was the IVI Cost-To-Complete Review. That Cost-to-Complete
Review lists more than 400 open change files. The report states that IVI received these
documents on May 4th, 2009 and was advised that these changes were a summary of
work necessary to complete the “Enhanced” project, which the Developer asserted
would require an additional $375 million in project costs.

I selected a sample of the identified change requests to review for this report. The initial
criteria used for creating the sample list was the type of work, the size of the request for
compensation, the sequence that the work would normally have required and
observations of the work completed at the project site. I then reviewed the available
documentation regarding those change requests selected from the IVI Cost-to-Complete
Review.

I was also asked to review the May 2008 Podium change orders for structural steel to
determine whether the changes were known and/or committed prior to May 2008.
From the two structural steel change orders during this time period for the Podium,
which total $53.1M, I selected change order 13 ($41.6M), the largest change order and
looked at the documentation supporting that change order and the rational given for
awarding the change to a GMP design assist contract.

My conclusions, which are based on my experience, my review of the documentation
and my visits to the Project site, are set forth below.

CAT-05045.005
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Section 2 — Analysis of Change Requests
A.  Review of the Enhancement Budget

The change request summary file from the Cost-To-Complete Review is divided into
sections that correspond to the main components of the Project. As set forth in the chart
below, the requested change orders reflect a total of $299.9M in construction related
items and $75.0M of other costs.

The Construction Cost category was comprised of the following line items representing
a total of $299,915,292 of additional work based on the enhancement drawings:

» Podium $212,572,829
- »  Garage 19,669 460
> Garage Collapse Claim (119,717)
» Tower ‘ 31,450,400
> North Podium 15,354,607
> Offsite ' (995,640)
> General Conditions 22,983,353

From the more than 400 changes, forty-two were identified for additional research
which was then conducted. I determined that, for certain of the change requests,
sufficient information was available to reach a conclusion as to whether the change
request was new or had been pending for some time. My conclusions regarding these
items are summarized below. Additional research may be conducted and these
conclusions and opinions may be updated as additional documentation is reviewed or
other information is developed.

Summary of Conclusions

Based on my research, I conclude that a majority of the selected change orders were
known or committed changes from prior periods.

Page 8 of
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The change orders we examined are listed in the following chart and described in more

detail below.

Summary of POCs reviewed

POC# ' Description Known or
Committed
Requested before
Added Cost April 2009
Podium
70 Venue Projections
871 Retail Circulation 1,579,582 1,579,582
910A  Back of House Areas 1,305,645 1,305,645
66 158 Data Center Electrical 1,250,000 1,250,000
Tower _
. 25 09-300 Studio Shower wall fabrication, see 500,000 500,000
POC 430 & Condo Kitchen Counter
tops see POC number 15
43 08-900 Reglazing Curtainwall Panels 1,100,000 200,000
Allowance - Broken or Missing Glass
104 116-200 DAS System - Tower 1,635,000 1,635,000
279 Additional Type SD Fixtures required 70,895 70,895
@ PH Level
279 Tluminating Cbncepts Light Fixture 1,217,100 1,217,100
' Materials @ PH Level
280 Hluminating Concepts South Elevation 1,514,526 1,514,528

& PH Level Light Fixture Materials

280 Iluminating Concepts Commissioning 264,750 264,750
& Programming

280 Iluminating Concepts PH Level light 250,000 250,000
fixtures freight charges '

515 16-200 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 3,820,403 3,820,403

CAT-09045.005
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POC# Description Requested Known or
Committed
before
Added Cost April 2009
515 09-250 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite (1,170,230) (1,170,230)
515 09-250 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 290,355 290,355
515 09-250 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 75,619 75,619
515 15-400 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 951,000 951,000
515 16-200 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 878,413 878,413
515 16-200 Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite v 833,490 833,490
515 17-070  Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite (1,414,654) (1,414,654)
515 17-070  Top 5 Floors 5,6.5,7 Bay Suite 8,298,599 8,298,599
North Podium
' Sundries Buildout 724,627 724,627
* Water Features 1,041,601 1,041,601
General Conditions ,
11300 Wet 'n'Wild Demo 1,632,553 1,632,553
Totals 26,649,276 25,749,276

CAT-09045.005
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Podium

POC 70 — CR# 169 - Venue Projections

Proposed Change 70 consists of 46 change estimates for the finishes of select areas of the
podium complex (Exhibit P-1). The total submitted as part of the “Enhancement
Budget” consists of 32 of these items totaling $58.7M. ‘

In reviewing these items, I focused on determining how long the owner knew of these
changes and when they could have projected these additional costs. In several cases the
owners had estimates that were in excess of the budget. These designs were revised
and alternate pricing was then provided by the trade contractors. From this
information, it was concluded that the owner /contractor knew about many of these
changes reflected in PCO 70 months before April 2009, and committed to them in
change orders as early as June 2008.

In addition, the owner/contractor’s method of awarding the work appears to be piece
meal. Specifically, they would authorize portions of work, associated with the change
without fully settling on the total cost of the proposed change. When the Developer
authorized the partial change, however they would have understood that the remaining
pieces of the change order would have to be completed as well, resulting in additional
costs.

This method of managing the proposed changes of work is not in accordance with the
standard expected of a sophisticated owner and contractor on a project of this
magnitude.

POC 70 - Item 871 — Retail Circulation.

An example of the procedure used by the Owner/Contractor is reflected in
Fontainebleau Change Order 17 dated June 23, 2008 (Exhibit P-2). The change order
states that the change for the “Retail Corridor - Area Public Circulation” is a Partial
Change Order. Excluded from the costs are the fountains and MEP changes. It can also
be noted that the budget value established for this scope of work on May 29, 2008 is the
same budget reflected on the POC 70 summary dated May 11,2009 and the balance of
funds necessary on May 29, 2008 are reflected in the enhanced budget. The May 2009
enhanced budget summary indicates that the budget needs to be increased $3.5M for

CAT-09045.005
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these changes. From this I conclude that these changes were known and/or committed
by May 2008.

POC 70 — TItem 910A - General Back of I—Iouse (BOH)

Fontainebleau Change Order 32 dated November 17, 2008 for $2.9M reflects changes
made to the project (Exhibit P-3). Based on the supporting estimate, this change is to
increase the budget for these areas to $32,497,160 from $29.85M (Note that the drawing
release is not noted in the Change Order). This change order was approved on
December 02, 2008. This item is again included in the enhancement budget to support
an additional $1.3M additional cost to achieve the original budget of $32,497,160 and
should be considered a duplicate request. It should be further noted that the
supporting documents did not include any adjustments to the Mechanical, Plumbing,
Fire Protection or Electrical trade contracts. This omission is very unusual for such a
significant change and contrary to what would be expected from the owner and
contractor based on their performance in the industry. We were unable to locate
another change order that would have included the MEP adjustment, and are of the
opinion that the owner would have to have known that the MEP work would have to
be done to complete the project, further increasing the costs.

Based on the documentation, the extent of this change was known and work had been
authorized on it in the fall of 2008.

Furthermore application for payment 29 (April 1, 2009) reflects the budget for this line
item as $31.48M before deducting a credit for current revisions of $621K (Exhibit P-4).
This information indicates that the Owner/Contractor had previously recognized the
need for the budget increase to $32.5M in November 2008.

CAT-09045.005



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013

Expert Report of 199nald R. Boyken

Awvenue CLO Fund, Ltd., et al. v.
Bank of America, N.A., et al., Case No. 09-23835

May 23,2011

POC 66 — Data Center Electrical

The information reviewed regarding this item indicates that it was the subject of
discussion in August 2008. Two emails reflect the initial estimates for this work at
$1.38M. The summary provided indicates this item was valued at $1.25M in May 2009.
From the available documents, it appears that the change in the scope of work was
known by the Owner/Contractor by August 2008 (Exhibit P-5).

I conclude that this change was known in August 2008 and prior to the creation of the
Enhanced Budget in May 2009.

Tower

POC 25 - Silver State — Condo Kitchen Counter Tops (see POC 15)

The Cost-to-Complete Review includes a change request for $500,000 for condo kitchen
counter tops. ‘

Change Order 10 dated January 19, 2009 instructed Silver State to fabricate and deliver
to the project site condo kitchen counter tops at a cost of $325,071. The change order is
signed on April 14, 2009 by TWC and executed by the subcontractor one day later
(Exhibit T-1).

The accepted pricing provided by Silver State for this change is dated December 3, 2008
and was accepted on December 5, 2008. The change order reflects the pricing offered
and clearly indicates the item is PCO 15/25 (Exhibit T-2).

TWC processed an approval form for the change on February 13, 2009. This was signed
by Steve Kessler on February 17, 2009 and Robert Ambridge on April 14, 2009 (Exhibit
T-3). |

When I visited the project in June 2009, I saw that a significant quantity of these counter

tops had been installed.

I conclude that this work was known and comumitted to the project by the owner and
contractor by February 2009.

CAT-09045.005
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POC 43 - 7 Glass Inc — Allowance for Reglazing Curtainwall Panels — Broken or
Missing

On January 23, 2009, Z Glass provided a proposal to TWC for the replacement of broken
or missing curtainwall panels (PCO 620). The proposal was to perform the work on a
“cost plus basis” (Exhibit T-4). TWC prepared Change Order 2 on February 17, 2009
and included this item as part of the change order as an allowance of $100,000 (Exhibit
T-5).

On February 17, 2009, TWC provided an Approval Form signed by Steve Kessler on
March 19, 2009 and Robert Ambridge on April 14, 2009 (Exhibit T-6).

A March 11, 2009 printout of approved changes indicating project committed costs
includes this change order (Exhibit T-7).

The enhanced budget request includes $1,100,000 for this same item (Exhibit T-8).

It is reasonable to conclude that this work was known and committed to the project by
the owner and contractor by February/March 2009, well in advance of the request for
an enhanced budget.

POC 104 — DAS System — Tower

Tri Power Group provided a revised proposal dated March 26, 2008 for the design and
material purchase of the DAS system (Distributed Antenna System) (Exhibit T-9). This
work was authorized to proceed on April 2, 2008 by Audrey Oswell, President and
COO, Fontainebleau Las Vegas LLC (Exhibit T-10). '

- Asscope of work dated May 5, 2008 was prepared by Tri Power Group for the
installation of the system. Three bids were received ranging from $1.03M to $1.63M
(Exhibit T-11). A bid summary was prepared (Exhibit T-12).

In early September 2008 a series of emails were exchanged outlining the fact that the
project budget did not have a line item for the DAS system (Exhibit T-12A).

Deven Kumar was notified on September 29, 2008 that the Tri Power Group’s contract
for design and material purchase was finalized for $5.98M (Exhibit T-13). On January

" CAT-09045.005
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13, 2009, Mike Roark notified Robin Allen that a Letter of Intent (LOI) is to be issued to
Bombard Electric for the installation of the system (Exhibit T-14).

On February 18, 2009, Bombard Electric requested the status of the DAS changes. The
trade contractor’s email and support information indicates that Bombard has been
working on a T&M basis installing the DAS system in the tower and had completed
work thru floor 36 (Exhibit T-13A) at a cost of $328,070 (Change Order Requests 53, 58,
75, 80, 87, 92). Change Order Request is dated July 21,2008 and includes the
description “DAS system to date”.

May 2009, the Owner/Contractor includes the installation of this system as part of the
enhanced budget for $1,635,000, Bombard Electric’s proposal from May 15, 2008
(Exhibit T-8).

The documentation shows that the DAS was not new, but rather was known and
committed to in May 2008. Furthermore the documents show that Bombard Electric
had been working on the Tower DAS system from June 2008 on a time and material
basis at the direction of TWC. Bombard invoicing for the work thru the end of 2008 was

approximately $328,000.

POC 279 and POC 280 — Illuminating Concepts South Elevation

Tluminating Concepts received a purchase order from TWC dated July 28, 2008 (Exhibit
T-14A) for the illumination of the south elevation of the tower (levels 15— 61). The
purchase order was for $11.0M. The IVI May 15, 2009 report (page 7) indicates the
Enhanced Budget includes the “Enhanced Exterior lighting scheme at the Tower”.

This work was authorized on August 19, 2008. During our initial site visit in May 2009,
Brian Turpin explained the system to us and took us to several rooms where the
equipment was already installed.

Furthermore, Bombard’s February 18, 2009 email to Steven Kessler seeking approval of
their Change Order 56 that includes the installation of the lighting material (Exhibit T-
13A). The email states “This also needs approval; we have proceeded based on TWC

direction”.

I conclude that the developer had committed to the lighting system in August of 2008.

CAT-05045.005
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POC 515 — Top Five Floor Redesign

The revised room mix and design changes for the top five floors of the Tower were
distributed by TWC on April 28, 2008 to the trade contractors (Exhibit T-14B). Project
meetings were held in July 2008 discussing the design and the logic behind the revisions
(Exhibit T-15). -

‘Vendor credits and pricing were received during the fall of 2008 (see Bombard
Mechanical pricing Exhibit T-16). As of March 10, 2009, pricing for the changes are still
being discussed (Exhibit T-17).

April 30, 2009, the Owner/Contractor includes the unresolved change items as part of
the enhanced budget revisions (Exhibit T-18).

It is reasonable to conclude that this work was known and committed to the project by
the owner and contractor in late 2008, well in advance of the request for an enhanced
budget.

North Podium

Lobby Sundries Build out

The architect issued Design. Development drawings for the Lobby Sundries dated
October 31, 2008. A proposed price of $513K was prepared by Colasanti (Exhibit NP-1).
On March 11, 2009 a revised price of $562K was provided by Colasanti (Exhibit NP-2).

A series of emails were exchanged between February 14t and February 18, 2009
discussing the location of the budgeted funds for this work. It was the Owner’s
position that the funds for this work were part of the Base Building Cost (Exhibit NP-3).

The April 30, 2009 submission of the enhanced budget includes the build out of the
Sundry shop at $724,627 (Exhibit NP-4). This Sundry shop was included as part of the
base budget and should not have been considered an extra to the project.

CAT-08045.005
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It is reasonable to conclude that this work was known and committed to the project by
the owner and contractor by February /March 2009.

Water Features _

Preliminary budgeting for the project water features was provided by KHS&S
contractors. A series of proposals were provided with the last proposal dated April 17,
2007 (prior to loan closing).

The water feature design was issued as a permit set of documents dated September 19,
2008. These documents were further discussed and revised on November 25t and 26,
KHS&S revised their April 2007 proposal on January 22, 2009 to reflect the new |
November designs (Exhibit NP-5). Included in the proposal are notes regarding three
water features located at the North Porte Cochere (Feature #1N, #10N, #11N).

The proposal further indicates that the Owner is obtaining other pricing for feature #1N
from other trade contractors. The Owner/Contractor on April 30 included the North
Podium water features as an item of the enhanced budget in the amount of 1,041,601
(Exhibit NP-4).

I conclude that this work was known and committed to the project by the owner and
contractor prior to the May 2009 request for an enhanced budget.

General Conditions

Wet ‘'n Wild Demo

The Cost-to-Complete report includes as part of the “enhanced budget” changes to part
of the project that was to include a “Wet 'n Wild.” Upon review of the documents,
however, it appears that this work was included in the original budget. One of the first
contracts drafted (June 12, 2007) was the demolition of the Wet 'n Wild site by Southern
Nevada Paving (Exhibit GC-1). The records reflect that the budget was initially
established and the first budget update was December 31, 2007 (Exhibit GC-2). The
demolition of the Wet 'n Wild site was authorized by the Contractor in June 2007 and
the work was completed by December 2007.

CAT-09045.005
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This item has been included as a charge of $1.6M in the Enhanced Budget, which
represents the full value of the work. Based on the review, it was concluded that the
Wet ‘n Wild Demolition items was not a new change but had been included in the
project from the very beginning of the project.

General Conditions Comment

The project records indicate the original General Conditions budget included in the
bank estimate was $87.6M (Exhibit GC-3). The project records reflect this amount was
changed to $93.6M subdivided into three categories. This total is approximately 5% of
the cost of the project construction.

» Gite and Misc. Costs/Hoisting/Equipment ~ 67.1M
» Office staff/Bonuses ‘ 1.7M
> Field Labor/Burden 24 8M

We understand from reviewing Change Order 3 for the General Conditions (dated
December 11, 2007) that TWC and Fontainebleau Resorts would increase the General
Conditions by 5% for Owner changes in the work (Exhibit GC - 4). Over the life of the
project, $338M in building related change orders were written to TWC ($16.9M
including hoisting).

In September 2008, TWC elected to transfer the Hoisting cost (Change Orders 11, 12, 13,
15) to the specific project areas (Exhibit GC-5). This transfer removed $30.1M from the
General Condition Costs reducing a comparable cost of General Conditions to $63.5M.
Over the life of the project TWC added an additional $45.4M in General Condition thru
change orders (Exhibit GC-6) raising the budget to $108.9M. This 70% increase in the
General Conditions warrants additional research as to the source and need for the
changes.

As these expenses are normally time related expenses, monitoring the “burn rate” of the
GCs can provide an industry accepted early warning sign that the project’s budget
could be in trouble.

CAT-08045.005
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B. Review of Structural Steel change order for the Podium

Prior to Fontainebleau Resorts closing on the loan in early June 2007,a T urnberry West
Construction, Inc., the general contractor, and WW Steel established a $115.1M
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Design Assist agreement for the furnishing and

installation of the Podium Structural Steel.

On June 13, 2007 WW Steel prepared a notice to increase the contract by $41.6M which
was transmitted to Turnberry on June 21, 2007 (Exhibit WW-1). On August 6, 2007 a
formal change request was prepared by Turnberry to the Developer for the $41.6M
additional cost. Nine months later a formal change order was prepared dated May 23,
2008. This change order was signed by the Fontainebleau and Turnberry in early June

2008.

We conclude that Turnberry Construction, Fontainebleau Resorts and WW Steel knew
significant additional costs were necessary months before preparing the change order.

CAT-D5045.005
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CONCLUSION

Based on my review of the documentation, I conclude that a significant portion of the
claimed additional costs for the enhanced budget were costs that were previously
known and/or committed.

Lonly reviewed a small portion of the total change requests and only a fraction of the
documentation and found evidence from this sample that these costs were known
and/or committed prior to establishing the Enhanced Budget. Ialso believe that further
investigation would reveal additional known and/or committed costs. Isaw little or no
documentation to suggest that some of the changes I reviewed were new, as
represented by the Developer.

As IVInoted in their report, the changes themselves strongly suggest that these costs
were known and /or committed and our review confirms this.

With respect to the structural steel change order identified in May 2008, I conclude from
the documentation that the Developer knew significant additional costs were necessary
months before preparing the change order.
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Consultant
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Section 3 — Exhibit Documents

Podium

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Tower

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

P-1

P-3

Venue Projection POC 70 - Cost to Complete Review
Owner Change Order # 17 - PODIUM POC # 70 - 871 - June 23, 2008

Partial Cost Associate with the Buyout of the Retail Corridors and
Meeting Rooms

Partial Cost Associate with the Buyout of the Meeting Rooms - June
2, 2008 - Notice to Proceed

Owner Change Order # 32 - PODIUM POC # 70 - 910A - November
17,2008

Back of House Venue

G703 Continue Sheet - Application and Certificate for Payment # 29
- Podium - Page 6

Email Re: Data Center - Aug 29, 2008

Spreadsheet Re: Data Center - Budget vs. Requested Build out

Silver State Marble - Subcontract Change Order # 10 - January 19,
2009

Fabrication of Condo Kitchen Courxtértops - January 19, 2009

Silver State Marble - Change Order Request # 28 - POC 15/25 -
December 3, 2008

Turnberry West Construction - Approval Form for Silver State -
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TOWER - February 13, 2009
CO#10 (200SIL.093001)

Exhibit T-4 Letter/Proposal Re: Installation for the re-glazing of the broken and
or missing glass on Tower - January 23, 2009

Exhibit T-5 Z Glass - Subcontract Change Order # 2 - February 17, 2009
Ttem 5 Backup date January 23, 2009

Exhibit T-6 Turnberry West Construction - Approval Form for Z-Glass -
TOWER - February 17, 2009

Exhibit T-7 Commitments with CO Detail - TOWER - Dated March 11, 2009

Exhibit T-8 TWC Tower POC Log April 30, 2009 - Cost to Complete Review -
May 15, 2009 '

Exhibit T-9 Letter Re" Revised Pricing for Wireless DAS - March 26, 2008

Exhibit T-10  Letter of Intent - Fontainebleau DAS Implementation From
Fontainebleau to Tri-Power - April 2, 2008

Exhibit T-11 Letter/DAS Bid Proposal - Bombard Electric - May 15, 2008/Frisk
Elect - May 14, 2008/ CG Systems - May 19, 2008

Exhibit T-12A  Email Re: Bid Comparison GMP, DAS Scope of Work Electriéal
contractor - September 4, 2008

Bid Comparison Worksheet - Not Dated
Exhibit T-13 Email Re: Tri-Power Agreement - September 29, 2008

Exhibit T-13A Bombard Email Re: Outstanding Change Orders & Attachment CR
Log - February 18, 2009

Exhibit T-14 TWC Email Re: DAS Installation - January 13, 2009

Exhibit T-14A  Turnberry West construction - Purchase Order Re: Furnish catalog
& custom light fixtures for south facade and crown at roof of the

CAT-09045.005
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tower - July 28, 2008

Exhibit T-14B  TASI 145 - April 28, 2008
Exhibit T-15 Turnberry West Construction - Meeting Minutes July 21, 2008

Exhibit T-16 Bombard Mechanical Letter Re: Room Credit T57 through T 61 -
Dated October 30, 2008

Exhibit T-17  Turnberry West Construction Email Re: Revised Room Matrix Top 5
- March 10,2009

Exhibit T-18 TWC Tower POC Log April 30, 2009 - Cost to Complete Review -
May 15, 2009

North Podium

Exhibit NP-1 Fontainebleau Casino Resort Document - Re: Interior Build - Out
Lobby Sundries

Exhibit NP-2  Colasanti Specialty Services Email Re: Lobby Sundries Price Update
with Attachments - dated March 11, 2009

Exhibit NP-3  Fontainebleau - Email Re: N. Podium Sundries Shop Budget Source
_ - February 18, 2009

Exhibit NP-4 Turnberry West Construction - Fontainebleau North Podium
Estimated Cost - 4/30/09 ACR - Cost to Complete Review - May 15,
2009

Exhibit NP-5  KHS & S - Email with Attachments - Scope of Work T & R and
- Turnberry Budget Proposal - Dated January 22, 2009

General
Conditions

Exhibit GC-1  Southern Nevada Paving, Inc., Subcontract Agreement - Demolition,
Grading & Paving - Wet -N-Wild - June 12, 2007

CAT-09045.005
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Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

GC-2

GC-3

GC-4
GC-5
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Avenue CLO Fund, Ltd., et al. v.
Bank of America, N.A., et al., Case No. 09-23835

May 23,2011

Turnberry West Construction - Approval Form for Sunrise Utilities,
LLC - Wet-n-Wild - December 31, 2007

Budget Summary 1 - December 31, 2007

AIA Document Al114 - Exhibit C to Contract - Budget Report - May
28, 2007

General Conditions Change Order 3 dated December 11, 2007

General Conditions Change Order 11, 12 & 13 dated September 2008
and Change Order 15 dated December 8, 2008

General Conditions Change Order Summary - Cost to Complete
dated May 15, 2009

WW Steel- Owner Change Order #13

Personal Vita — Donald R. Boyken, FRICS, CCC

CAT-08045.005
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Section 4 — Reference Material

IVI Reports

»

>
»
>

>

Cost to Complete —May 15, 2009
Application for payment reviews, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
Select Change logs
General Conditions
o Wetn Wild Lease
o Wetn Wild Demo Subcontract Agreement
o Various email from Hennigan Data base regarding bonuses
o Owner change Orders — General Conditions 1-21
o Owner Change Orders — Tower, Podium, Garage & Site

Tower

Page 25 of

o Various email from Hennigan Database regarding Tower POC’s 25, 43, 73,

104, 279, 280, 303, 354, 414, 441, 470, 502, 515, 141, & 142
o Aderholt — Subcontractor Change Orders 1-12

o Bombard Electric — documents regarding DAS System, Delta 20 Rev.

o  Silver State — Wall fabrication & Condo Kitchen Counter, Subcontractor

Change Order
o TIlluminate — Light Fixture materials
o Republic- POC 470 Hoist & Interior Elevator Operators
o Z-Glass — Allowance ~ Broke or Missing Glass

o Signal Rite - Subcontract Change Orders
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> Garage

e Various email from Hennigan Database regarding Garage POC’s 12B,
14A,15A & B, 58D, 59B, 82, 98,102, 104, 112, 141 & 142

e Additional Fireproofing
o Issues regarding Deltas, 8,12, 15
» Podium

o Various email from Hennigan Database regarding Podium POC’s 70, 66, |
90,97,107.3,141, & 142

o POC 70 - Venue Projects
e POC 90 -]JBI Pool Changes
» N.Podium
° Various email from Hennigan Database regarding n. Podium changes
o Water Features — Subcontract Agreement, Budget Pricing
e Scope of work
e Sundries Buildout
e BOH & Baggage
» Select Logs
o ACR
o POC
Estimate Budget
WW Steel ~ Job Analysis Estimate Report
Change Order Logs
Erection & Vendor Logs

YV ¥V ¥ V¥V V

Garage Change Order Summary Sheet

CAT-05045.005
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RBZT Paradise Road :‘—'h Q
4th Flogr - I = "Q‘{’ e

Las Vegas, NV 88109 RESORTS
Phona (702) 495-8010 FAX (702) 485-8011
OWNER CHANGE ORDER
H
Projest: CONTRAGT: 10500
+ Podium Change Orders 17
Fontalnebleau Resorls, Las Veges Diate; G/23/00
To Contrantor:
" Turnbesry West Construction, lac.
2765 Las Vagas Bivd, 5

, LegVegas, NV 89108
{702) 485-7360 FAX (702) 495-7356

POG #70 - Pastial Gosls Assodaled e Buy-out of the Relall Comidor (Public Clrculation) end Meeling Rooms -
Reoall Promsnade and Mealing Room Interlors and respeclive value englnesring.

|

NOTé: This Change Order dues not Includs changes In the Contract Sum, Contract Time of Guaranieed Maximum Prce untjl the
cost and lime have been agresd upon by both the Owner and Contraclor, in which case a Change Order is fully execulsd.

quuést# Description Amount
PRCTO Parilal Gosts Assaciated with the Buy-ouf of the Rels Gorridor - Area Poblic Girculalion [ 714,755.00.

Parlial Costs Assoclated with the Buy-out of the Meeting Rooms $ {437,740.00)

Total Changa _$  277,015.00
The Orlghal Gonfract Amount was 5 609,115,686.00
Nat Ghange by previously aulhorized Changs Orders through 16 $ 94,983,940.12
The Contract Amount prior o this Changa Order was § 704,098,8085,12
The Conlract wilf be Increased/dacreassed by Ihis Change Order in the Amaunt of 3 277,015.00
The New Contract Amount Including this Change Order will ba $ 704,376,621.12
The C;mtracmme will be:
The date of Substaniial Completion as of lhe dale of this Change Order thersfore is;
NOT \)AUD UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRAGTOR
Turaberry West Construstion, Inv, Fontainebleau Las Vegns, LLG
CONTRACTOR OWNER
2756 Las Vegas Bivd, 2827 Paradise Road, 4ih Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89108 Las Vegas, NV 89109
{Signaicrs, O e511 {Sanature) <
President and COQ SVP of Developnaend
By By ’
Mot 71/08

Dals | Daler

Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 30 of




| oo,

: ',
Gy OfprnahierrpSYDasdment 383-13  Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2648s, Raggs3dwef

== Construction, Inc. %9

| Change Request I

To: FONTAINEBLEAU LAS VEGAS LLG Number: 314
Date: 6/19/08 _
Job: 10500 2-Podium
Phone: (702) 495-7360

Description: POC #70-871 Retail Corridor Buyout OCO

Reason: Owner Request

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

Las Vegas, NV 83109
Ph : 702.4985.7360

Work performed by subcositractors:

Description ‘Subcontractor
Cementitious Decks
Structural Metal Framing
Metat Fahrications
Ornamental Metal
Rough Cameniry

Finish Carpeniry
Architectural Woodwork
Wood Door Frames
insulation

Cau!king & Sealants
Metal Doors & Frames
Special Doors

Glazing

Gypsum Wallboard

Tile & Stone Supply

Tile & Stone Instailation
Acoustial Ceilings
Carpeting

Resilient Flooring
Painting

Fire Protection Specialties
Millwork

Price
$2,759.00
$-218,514.00
$76.323.00
$60,588.00
$55,203.00
$-172,498.00
$738,642.00
$-58,022.00
$12,419.00
$12,548.00
$211,205.00
$6,250.00
$-1,519,970.00
$506,239.00
$150,148.00
$2,331,292.00
$-208.00
$12,880.00
$-683.00
$-975,485.00
$3,500.00
$-519,960.00

Subtotal: $714,755.00
Subtotal: $714,755.00
Totat: $714,755.00

Page 10of2
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) Fontalnehlean Resorls Confidentlal 6/18/2008 Page 1
The Fountainebleau
Podium Interjors
Las Vegas, NV
. 8 .. ik
) . . Public Civoulation .=~ . .. .
- Qriginal *’{ Complete Value Hevised Vasiance to
. Estimate Estimate Engineering Estimate Original
. . Estimate
16 | Conditions $0

BE ;'ﬂ‘_‘e'ih ] 4 3 S v £} Res by fps Akl 3
05-100] Struciural Metal Fram! 5218,514 §0 $218,514
05500 Misc. Stoel . 576,323| $76.323} $75323
05-700 Om. Metals| - 5240,303 $1,408,633 -81,107,742] $300,831 50,588
B Woom e Piag TPl e a2 S A S e B 2 s L
05-100 Aough Carpenlry $29,797] $385,891 -$300, 891 585,000 $55203
06-200 Finish Carpantsy| $172,498] $ -$172,88
06-40D] _ Architeciural Millwork] 5519,060] %1,168 422] -$428,780) $738,642 $219,687
Door Casing] - ]
Watsmroafing .
insutation] 58,363 520,588} 520,508] 612,419
07-300 Caulking & Sealant $12,548 512,548 512,548
e A e e | P e e e e el R B e e
0”100 DObors & Frms| 315,882 §207,1B7, $227,187 211,205
08-300 Accest Doors . 36.250 36,280 $5,250
0B-B00 _Glazing $1,846,173 $340,590] -514,787| $326.203 $1,518,970
SIS hes e e e U s e e e R P R e T T i SR
08930 Finlsh Allawanc * Bazq,039|- -sazquaz]” ..t spl 50
03-529 ) GrRG) 5171,200 -$171,200 $0! 50|
03250 Fnp/Drywalll - 51,620,819 52,040,657 585461
09-300]  Tlls & Slons Supphy) $781,162 $4.718,266, -$1,455,863
09-350)] Tlle & Stone nstall ]
09-510] _ Acousfical Csiling Tlia 52039 50
09-540] F.R.P, Walls) £0
03-600] Carmpeting {inslall Only)] $65,804, F78,764
0-8850)] Aeslient Floorin §883 .
08-808 . Palnt & WG $1,180,809 $192.674 512,750 $205.424 -$575,465]
SIS hils e e e o e e vy | e e EIRHE
10410 Leather Panels 50 $0
10160 Toilet Parl!tinns! 30 $0)
10-520 Flre Exiln, $3,500 “53,500, $3,500
15-850, Opemabla Palrions S0/ 50
10-800 Toilet Accessolies : $0 $0
P 2 il s ) =)
2 EUTISHIng 3 = = = S B i
i BIEon3tshD ' = e 3] f
FiBoRAnICH) s = By 5 = 7
RSB e e [ P e : : =
: Sublotal © 36,785,205 $11,125,100)] -53,525,100 57,500,000 §714,754
| Value of OCO $714,754]
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Deven Kamar June 2, 2008
Fontainebleau Resoris — Las Vegas '
27755 Las Vegas Blvd S.
Las Vegas, NV 89109
7

RE: Retail Promenade — Area 566 -~ Notice to Proceed

Turnberry West Construction, Inc. will proceed with construction of Retail Promenade
interiors based on the Paul Steelman Design Group drawings dated April 4, 2007,
drawing log is attached. TWC and FBR: have reviewed the estimate dated May 29, 2008
(attached) and have agreed to a construction cost of $7,500,606 with the accepted
“Valied Engineering” as outlined in the estimate.

An Owner Changé Order will follow for +8714.755 to cover the differences from the
October 26, 2006 “Guaranteed Maximum Price”. The POC (“Potential Gwner Change™)
Log dated May 29, 2008 item #70 will be adjusted based agreed estimate.

Sm»ereiy,

4
ZO/ Estrada =
mior Project Manager
CC: Louis DeSantis — FBR
Roger McElfresh — TWC
Bob Ambrndge — TWC
Glen Russo - TWC
Dan Ruddock — TWC

Paul Rogers - TWC
Robin Allen - TWC

T é’gﬂy West
Construction, Inc.

F'::T\TA INEBLEL LAS VEGAS. 7725 L
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2827 Paradise Road l . o:;_:bi»
4th Floor St
Las Vegas, NV 89109 RESORTS
Phone (702) 485-8010 FAX (702) 495-8011
OWNER CHANGE ORDER
Project: ' CONTRACT: 10500

Podium Change Order: 32

Fontainebleau Resorts, Las Vegas Date: 11/17/08

To Contractor:
Turnberry West Construction, inc.
2755 Las Vegas Bivd. §
Las Vegas, NV 89109
(702) 495-7360 FAX (702) 495-7366

POC #70 - 910A General Back of House Venue costs mclude Fences & Gates Cementxous Decks Structural Meta) Frammg,
Ornamental Metal, Rough Carpentry, Architectural Woodwork, Wood Door Frames, Profection of New Work, Waterproofing
Insulation, Firestopping, Sealants, Metal Doors and Frames, Special Doors, Overhead & Coiling Doors, Glazing, Gypsum
Wallboard, Tile, Acoustical Cellings, Final Cleaning, Special Watl Surfaces, Resilient Flooring, Fiuid Applied Flooring, Carpeting,
Special Flooring, Painting, Finishes Contingency, Metal Toflet Compartments, Wali & Corner Guards, Fire Projection Spadialties,
Appliances (Built in Suite Equipment), Wheel Chair Lift, Linen Chutes and Venue Management.

NQTE: This Change Order does not include changes In the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guarantesd Maximum Price until the
cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order Is fully executed.

Reqguest # Description Amount
POC #70 Back of House Venue ' $  2,043,498.00
Total Change § 2,943,498.00
The Original Contract Amount was $ 608,115,666.00
Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders through 31 $ 94,270,949.87
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was 3 703,388,615.87
The Contract wili be increased/decreased by this Change Order in the Amount of 3 2,943,498.00
The New Contract Amount including this Change Order will be $ 706,330,113.87
The Contract Time will be:
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is:
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRAQT OR
Tuhberw West Construction, fnc. Fonfainebieau Las Vegas, LLC
CONTRACTOR OWNER
2755 Las Vegas Blvd 2827 Paradise Road, 4th Floor
Las p, / Las Vegas, NV 89109
s
/ m{/ 7 N D ostpo
Big jgnature,
R ler 5 1005 | 30 of Pevelipe

/:/ P i \st’»[()ﬁ

Date © . . Date
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Las Vegas, NV 85109

= .
= CO‘FLST ruction, Inc. %9 Ph : 702.485.7360

To: FONTAINEBLEAU LASVEGASLLC Number: 169.910
Date; 11/10/08
Job: 10800 2-Podium
Phone: (702) 485-7360

Description: PQC #70-910A - General BOH Approved Venue Budget

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes:

The total amount to provide this Work IS ... bovsasatssantarsranebss $2,943/498.00

{Please refer to attached sheet for defalls.)

The schedule Is not affected by this change.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (702)495-7360.

‘bmitted by:  Robin Allen | Approved by:
Turnbeny West Construction Dater

Cc:

Pageiof2

p
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Change Request 169,910 Price Breakdowr
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Continuation Sheet

escription:  POC #70-810A - General BOH Approved Venue Budget

Las Vegas, NV 88109
Ph : 702.496.7360

Jeseription

-ences & Gales
~ementifious Decks
Fuctural Mstal Framing
“rnamental Metal
Rough Carpentry
srchitactural Woodwork
Jood Door Frames
-otection of New Work
*atermproofing
ristilation
irestopping
salants
“etal Doors & Frames
~oecial Doors
werhead & Colling Doors
‘\‘.'g
yrsum Wallboard
Te
* coustial Cellings
-ing) Cleaning
«pecial Wall Surfaces
asiffient Flooring
“uid Applied Flooring
“arpefing
special Flooring
ainting
nishes Ceniingency
“etal Tollet Compariments
Nall & Comer Guards
-ire Protection Specialties

-fpliances Built in Sulte Equp

'heel Chalr Lift
‘nen Chutes
fenue Managemsnt

Labor

Material

Subcontract
$73,125.00
$175,252.00
$261,378.00
$-9,026.00
$153,029.00
$590,450.00
$-152,395.00
$153,029.00
$81,393.00
$262,542.00
$75,000.00

' $604,966.00
$3,181,057.00
$42,500,00
$60,650.00
$-296,949.00
$3,168,213.00
$141,903.00
$47,815.00
$513,821.00
$-19,102,00
$-1,248,864.00
$1,210,380.00
$109,055.00
$-1,150,6845.00
$1,021,603.00
$-7,643,381,00
$100,308.00
$429,180.00
$42,517.00
$-80,846.00
$28,000,00
$36,600.00
$990,840.00

Cther Price

$73,125.00
$175,252.00
$261,378.00
$-8,026,00
$153,029.00
$580,450.00
$-152,395.00
$153,029,00
$81,393.00
$262,542.00
$75,000.00
$604,866.00
$3,181,057.00
$42,500.00
$60,650.00
$-296,949.00
$3,168,213.00
$141,803.,00
$47,815.00
$513,821.00
%-18,102.00
$-1,248,864.00
$1,210,380.00
$109,055.00
$-1,150,645.00
$1,021,603.00
$-7,643,381.00
$100,308.00
$429,180.00
$42,517.00
$-90,846.00
$28,000.00
$36,600.00
$990,940.00

Subtotal: $2,943,498.00

Total: $2,943,498.00

Page 2 qf 2




Case L0%MdQah08ASG  Document 3831La;;2f§gltered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 P& 39 of

The Fontainebleau
Podium interiors
Las Vegas, NV

Variance fo Gurrent
Estimaie
1iGeneral Conditions
S e e, T e b A
%ﬁﬁﬁdﬁ&féﬁ@"ﬁ‘ =
06-100 :
08-200 Einish Carpentry] s : i $8
ga-a00!  Archilecturst Millworld:™ $590,450 $500,450
DR-460 Deor Ceslng) - -+ 51523058
06-542] Protection of New Work
e Net e S e ST ;
97-100 Waterpraofingl .~ $85 549 '$B81,383
57200 nsulation} $458,033 $952.542
07-840 Firestoppliag)] - $75,000 $75,000
g7-90t Caulking & Sealant] 5604855 5504,856
F}?ﬁfm&*ﬁﬁ‘@%é—;—m% R e e L e ABIOB St e
08-100 Doors & Frms) ] 53,623,905 53,181,057
98-300 Access Doors 542,500 547 500
08-323Dverhead & Goiling Doars i $60,650 60,650
08-800 {93850 $22,501 525,948
:@ﬁxﬁhwﬁﬁ% SE R e A e e R A0 e AN 0
03-250 ErngMrywal]” 3,004 T1E, 517,162,030 53,168,213
0p-300 Ceramict Quary %174,564 $315467 3141903
0o-510] . Acousticat Ceiling Tile}” - “84:088:876 $4,134,691 - 547816
(19-535 Finat Cleaning)- 0 5512821 5513821
09-540 F.R.P, Walls}” 5264,834 -§19,102
08-850 Resiiient Flooring} ™ $573,038 51,948,884
08-670] _ Fluid Applied Flaoringl = - * $1,210,380 $1,210,350
09-680 ~ garpetingl. .. . 5163,580 , ‘108,055
03-700} Spaocisl Floaring!: $88,354 -$1,150,645]
48-800 Paintingd: © $1,021,803 $1,021.508
os-soo]  Finishes Contingen 51,500,286 ] 57,643,381
e e e e SEISED EERTAab )
10-110 Leather Panels] o $0
10-160 Toilet Partilions 5100,308 $1D0,308
10-260] Comer & Wall Protection}. $420,180 $423,180
10528 Fire Bxiln.] = 347,750 $42517
10-550 Oparabls Patdons) -
10-880 Toilet Accessodes| - -
Restdent

fal Equip.
B 'Fﬁ;‘"fn??;s*_ﬁh"""@‘ﬁ'?s“ e ;
A Spena G anst A e R

13150 PogisiSpasiWE
EnE

14-421 Wheet Chiair Lif] - :
14.560] “Linen Ciy

e

MEgliad

e = : =
g NenGeTen e e ey S : OlesEEE 55 e
17-040 venue Management : <80 38490,940 $9508,940

Subtotal $29,653,662 - $32,457,160 $2,943 438




ge 40 of

‘ohni00] LRADY KA O X399 MO

Aigitiing afejoo asenbg

Case 1:069-md-02106-ASG—DPecument-383-13—FEntered-on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013~ Pa
99

Yosay pilisen nesigalieiuoy sy

28°88} ¢S § (16PN 80-}-0} 0 GiELIs) SaUELEA 198ANE
(se8l0%69'7) & (196 o} 3) souepien Jefipng
OO'DGE'LE0'SE  §  AOUBMOUY S00Z+PL+Di BOUBACINY 185p0E NG-PING Jojel (R10L
QOTPE'Z08'ez & 158png 80-92-0) sujfjesa 1epng INO-Piing Jofiejl] (M0 L
SE09bi6K2E 4§ emwpaz ReBpng ey,
- & fBupaauiBug anipA petdasay .
s8'ov8'088 & (osuemoyry 2002-pi-0) 188pRg INO-PING JoUBIL 1E10), jO KEISLOIBLICS {RisUD
avesz'ons't  § 3 10 45) & {0 UolIBnsUs)
sgezs'gnoge 8 siel BRI, —
JBUSD BN SUB By 12)FA 16 . . | oEZLE, $ ABjo0g L T U5 Yy v TZOA R,
WA kngIliaese]
WD AL ISH 2000958 §|oyoo H 41002zt SHALG UL fus 3N
[ < BN Kilioed]  GALerl)
00°000'8% $]baBo0sz S| MO '} SN RO B sizert
G000 8L s Wl oazebl
00vat'a8 sjosn s STo0'LLe kG B0k s [EVSTR
0L [ U1JGDLd $53Day
£0piz o0 ovalang SLprolt {ri-1 i ooy Cupesy
1249} S0 43 81 IR SRR O] SILVMDILY] D24 0Y 052 Hovalea'al n—vvowm ARl
0003 [od HOY3(00ZZ £ival {2047eapy Enel
[y 0052 HAVAIGo ST ELvyOL CEINILILY]
00'DIZ 00058 Hova[oael HIT TrGTjEak oujiag)|
L0700 [ HOVAI00'28 [301] Teosiouissg
&N wepipa] [ 41} 06T V300 Eh BIyM 2OATHAvA|
0 TR0 03005°0L 03062 HOV3[o60y B b (WIS
08°03.41F & BRI PUE SIGanBnaX 414 3]
B At 0] coavLs [is D) SY3:100'2 [ETEEy £20201
R8J 1IGI0Q BUk 10 $3 OOTL'TZ 0088 2HOTEYE N ysei) s Q182011 pL-s lIAYswCCY AUnddpy
[LCER ] DOTEY [ TEl UoydEl AUoD) (P20
UB1 WoRoq pui 80 S3EAY| 005p3Z o0'EY A7[0058 N yS SRRE] 19250
Ewﬂ. [LIEPG [y 5 03'rd1 HOWAIsONE P £28203
00'182°28 [ SO'BLY HEH YELD) BhaR BLSZOL]
7 DObSY ROv3(08% O[B4 D) teozol
8 EL, 0063 100192 [ 915701
[y oYL HOV3|0038 USHSIN0I 6201
[ red 00aaEL aw3 apan 5201 [CTETR
00488’ [T T Svaloaz USEARl E.& 9z0f| —
0\ T5CY (o) A[oasy Tk Geid Bz 9L820] {EOWTRURED
00482 [y HOVA[00°21 19201
LAty 0’68 ek 18201 R ey,
BOY0S' oy Hova[oo'tl 18201
BOBIEYE aree [oaHE [LCELRENT 19701 Tiop D e
7 - U01931054 HEAL pUR SIMEIAD)! lemmm ¥
aL YT DY N T Tag] LT I
, ‘ ’ o
UL UOUINAISHOD) = wnzgvmnia
ALALY sANGH K Roug
.H.w Q\f}b 14 Q&MQ Eku\mw % 18png ng-Butpiag lapsut

BNL6R AR SeBan sy



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 41 of
‘ 99

EXHIBIT P-4



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 42 of

99

tan adrg
B TN N O TERT Tl YL g G TRV ST A o
ULCIBare [ §aG 850 uD iy SPEEYE SUEIEIE
uo'y ZLdRL TS %0 000 s 660 3’6 d'eet ale'e aFEhile o Lyt0ee norzsyere
gL DLOSTIVE'RE k34 € DOFRLOYE a0't as0s'7 ZLTLYONEL el gs'oss'ss OFDECLZY ov's) E'wa’t 00704'C59'8Z
(L 000 ki ol 000 dig3 000 e 60’0 ao'aslioaz- {00051 068
[ 00 40 000 a0 052 oa'a 600 500 oy oazyan'y DYTOZFa0'y
000 oz his'eeL %0 08'122'588 o 223013 (L) 00'008'5Y) noeey'sl b o OOERSSAL Hoagese
[y Llig] o 0o'o 00°C an'e 00' noa 000 00'8D9' Vit L~ uo'daB'yro't
[0 80°% un o0y oD 000 000 600 00D 00°0¥0'588- 00'0y3'38Y
oy 00°6 o 0 000 000 00'0 00'0 000 - 00°8L2'02% S 0eLL0L2'S
040 000 50 00'a 00’0 00'0 n0'o 000 000 DO'RELag n0'Ees '}’
g DI'BANYL~ %60t 00'05'V 00'0 no'esa'l BOZULD 60°252/07 000 e0°20L0Z [
002 A "ok [TVATA: 14 000 ozl Zarvan'sl upcas'al no'a 'cas'as 00
00’8 GRS 81 4000 4B620'28 600 s8'9eE'8L 03°0¥5'81 & obg'cl no'n 0a'0rgeh 000
o't 055885 paa) oL LERYL 050 gtey 0I5 o120 00D 0002518 g0
o0 RezalvE o' B2ZBILE wyn cL2a1'2 000 00 000 (523 0
o' 0024502 <ok ve's0s80 000 oo'eleeT VEEaLor yeealioy sy ye'cal'op 00’0
o DSty ka3 (] 00'a ot'o LTy saasty ao'e 005 oa'08' b
00'¢ 80'000°034 “0 00°a 000 040 (] o0'00NsE 0o'a 000 6000008}
000 00'000°058 %0 000 Do 000 7] oonnvose 060 880 0a'000'088
002689 5891 L00L iy gt gloxd YEGONEIE FRptiynd:g) o La'ey £5°000°EA8'8 0¥ ERTESS RTYZE'SCL) o0
000 AL LT %204 [543 400 rSELOE Lig:hlgd 60°000'05 200 000 {ac'ono'ns
20'E49'62 69'6L7'08) |7 eIz A0 000 v1E08' 22} stbig'ien argon‘sse 00'0 o' 05'00R'E58
8426Y'08 yi 2091085 %06 9'598'v0e s JeIeALE soyatiol's R a0'a wazrse 00'ota'eEE L
000 £H 0TI e 18060 2L [ ] DO'BES'Y ISV 36 YEE 000 00’6 no'aqe yse
000 ¥yERT0 49 09'grL'gr 000 oyensal 0965022 00'000'804 800 08'0 00'000'¢0L
000 05'¥RE/0T %At agrsay'ay no's o'LBl AL 0F108'52 00'BIG'RYZ [iy] 00'0 00 11e8'0pE
00 42264 44504 TZISHE 000 ot Vo eaE §8°{8'2 00D 108z oa'a
orvavy 9620V 828'S 40z BT 4 nn'a 2lerary BTRL 90 [IRX Y 02 lan'sze o092 00 0020
[ 0093948} 40 600 006 00'0 000 orgaeieeel a8’ 00L0R'E8L~ {oo'ansieget
102828 LYALZHEL 20 bZHLEBE Y 000 Leearsey LG50 ML SRS BETY [Lidi ordesore'z-  fovesyiun'y
G0 00458208 17] 001 98's 800 00'169°2 000 D205 05 00TOESaY 60°0 800
000 Ehger gt %2k ILVESLE 23] 20605169 DOEas'sss's [Eylhrinod or'voLiess- s&es8S00Z  [A00LoLly
ava scena’salh %0 oot 00D b0'd ot 15°008'941's dohta'ayi- oryseisel BoVPE'BAY'L
000 19425082} 113 0FoLye 00°0 areng'l o0'zes'EL L6°578'080°) BLEBEPE- OIF4FDE0L 00'b2¥'ZL8
000 10'88S°L %0 sa'aeel- vy 80°202 kL2 00D 000 wrany'zesar-  fonootzssor vy qingl  geeeny
0yeL0'129 LIV %3y L2 yyeache sr'ava‘all~ 2L TRZUNLD 95'/98'Ye8's aranc'oa B0 L08'82YE u0°258'812'E yooaniuds| ey oesy
oa'a 00'0 | %0 og's 08 000 800 200 ] 00°1 89" vig~ 00155 iee adod)  peavay
otia ] k) 63°081'68 000 20rho'5e sibely oaetLle's aoa 600 o2’ Lin'e Agqopubmsatiog)  ezo ey
orLp'ree BLEDY'ZONS %43 12980720 EFELE20Z 1928EL D B%2b5'S08 satnl'ygs g 00'205" 05D 00'0 sy QUTIUEH]  Jzewany
o' 25020208} 4 Euaq% og'n 65'F20%0 85°085'20 00°310'248°) 00°0 00190521~ L0'255'p00'2 Flmnmea IpRN]  greany
0D om“an« %000 mm.mamdh LliYs] oc“» a0'see'el 12'9000L 000 SYLaY 28'e 00°58¥000°2 usplepUoz] o ooy
oz0 oo's 40 op'o e o0t 00D [ o0 0aTIAYaN - [T Jegound HE]  glakany
030 01g8L i~ RIT 2aYECEl 00'e aYEALSL Q230’0 ol'galie o'y 0,031’y e olfiny-goan}  stmeany
000 9LH0ZE0Y [0 ow2eq'sl £00 £o°R2E8 56'280'8 Vel zs'eay 000 3 Hr0B0'aLy woipung-iwponl  prgasy!
000 B0R0'YETS X X X Y X 00'408'552'0 wuna!  grganty
SousE - OUEOPEIL doygesgiont  y1g oa]
800 bO'LeBND'S cooprasy]  esnesuyl
800 ' OUBPLAALS afunerfqaeimoll  ota ooy
000 (] 00'6 00TLLONEL LLATS L TTERn i) s
oo 8211440 050 o0'ges 2T
[z ra'i91L 00k ans’s X 001076960
ROTIETINN
SOUNIGLEH
=R
Hycldw feus sy sigt 2oy SBavjmat eiqepea wisly 2 HOTOAN0D S5y
auloerya OLADYAY tsat #8500 . e Rl ol
s SIYANOLEORY o m“nou A0RRALIGD Biseios " INAWAVA HOA BIVOLTHED ONY NOUYOILdY
sorez HEENONNOUYTdEY SYOIASVT IVEIEINIVINGS 1EEHY NOUVARLINGD SIS
. X 4 . . .
N — ~—’ N



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 43 of

EXHIBIT P-5



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 44 of

99
From: R. C. White
To: Deven Kumar
Sent: 8/20/2008 11:55:17 AM
Subject: FW: Data Center
_» Attachments: PCO_Data-Center.pdf

Since your hanging out with the big dogs so much | will pass on what | know and what is still to be clarified. I stilt want o identify
the detail of PCO # 68, 849,838. Leo is out of Town, | spoke with him this AM and 1 will discuss with him on Tuesday.
Additionally there is 500K for fit out of the room, | want to scope the two amounts and determine what the big picture is. All Data
Cooling Systems | have installed have been Passive and refiable. Will keep you posted.

From: Roark, Mike [mailto:MRoark@turnberrylid.com}
Sent; Thursday, August 28, 2008 4:42 PM
To: R. C. White
- Ces Russo, Glen; Estrada, Leo
Subject: Data Center

RC,

Per our earlier conversation, attached is the PCO amount for the Data Center based on the installation
requested by Fontainebleau IT. This installation cost comes with an increased annual operating cost of
over $18,000 just for electricity to run the coaling fans (which run 24/7). There are more cost effective
methods of cooling these racks with lower construction costs and operating costs. The passive method
is reliable, proven and being used in other casinos. This system is handling computing activities far in
excess of what would ever be the demand at Fontainebleau and the initial construction costs would be
approximately $730,000 less.

— Mike Roark
Turnberry West Consiruction
Project Manager Low Voltage
Fontainebleau Casino and Resort
office 702-495-7380
mroark@turnberrylid.com .

“All the adversity I've had in my life, all my froubles and obstacles, have strengthened me... You
may not realize it when it happens, but a kick in the feeth may be the best thing in the world for

you.” Walt Disney

P Ask yourself, do you really need to print this email?
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€ }' AR BHEe Y W by Las Vegas, NV 89119
QWW&%W Hi. , Ph : 702.406.7360
N
Subcontract Change Order
Project: , Suhcontract: 200S81L093001
10200 1-Tower o Change Order: 10
Fontainebleau Resorls & Casino Date; 1/19/2009
Las Vegas, NV 89109
To Coniractor:
SILVER STATE MARBLE
6025 HAUCK 8T
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
Cost Change
Cade Reruest Description Amount
09-300 606 Fabrication of Condo Kitchen Countertops $325,071.00
Vi
The original Contract Amount was  $24,269,839.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders through # 9.00 . $-2,132,751.20
The Confract Amount pricr {o this Change Order was $22,137,087.80
The Contract will be increased / decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $325,071.00
The new Contract Amount including this Ghiange Order will be ’ $22,462,158.80
The Contract Time will be unchanged.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.
Turnberry Wast Construction, Ing. SILVER STATE MARBLE This Change Order is fo compensale
CONTRACTOR ] SUBCONTRACTOR the Subconiractor & pay them in full for
6623 South Las Vegas Bivd 6025 HAUCK ST the work as described above, This
Las Vegas, NV 89119 LAS VEGAS, NV 89119 change order covers & pays in full all of
~ the Subcontractor's claims, extra work
/M M@ tickets, proposals, invoices, etc., for the
y change & includes all payment for any
{Signature) . {Signature) and all damages, delays, mark-ups,
obert . Ambridge, CEO taxes, insurance, fees, & all other direct
5 el 5 or indirect cost complete.
Y . Y
L1/ Joy 509
Date L ! " Date :
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e NP | & ﬂg k g Las Vegas, NV 89119
C@W%mﬁﬂ, Iﬁﬁa %% é}% Ph : 702.495.7360
Subcontract Change Order
Project: . ~ . Subcontract: 2005110930601
10200 1-Tower _ , Change Order: 10
Fontainebleau Resorts & Casino Date: 1/19/2009

Las Vegas, NV 88109

To Contractor:

SILVER STATE MARBLE
6025 HAUCK ST

Add Fabricatio
Scope: The Subcontractor shali furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, equiprnent, duties, taxes, insurance, supervision,
transportation and freight, coardination, quality control, handling, licenses, and all other related items, incidentals, and services as

shown, specified, andfor as reasonably inferred to fabricate alt materials and incidentals complefe, to include, but not be limited to,
all work required by appropriate Specifications, Drawings, efc., as listed below:

Pick up all Antique Brown Material from Cadillac Stone Warks

Eabricate all Condo Kitchen and desk stofie tops

Deliver fabricated pieces to Fontaineleau jobsite

Maintain a schedule of 2 Floors per week as required or else instructed by Turnberry West Construction
Field measure custom templates for each Condo Kitchen Counter Top T1-T56

Fabrication of Condo Kitchen Counter Tops is as follows:

SOl PNS

Studio Kitchen Counter Tops:
714 Units Total X $12.00 SF x 22 SF/unit= $188,496.00
/14 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 7.5 LF/unit= $16,065.00

. Total: $204,561.00
_ CH-1 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops:
54 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 44 SFfunit= $28,512.00
54 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 13 LF/unit= $2,106.00

Total: $30,618.00
CH-3 Condo Kitchen Gounter Tops (Left):
55 Units Tatal x $12.00 SF x 41.4 SF/unit= $27,324.00
55 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 12,5 L F/unit= $2,062.50

Total: $28,386.50
CH-3 Condo Kitchen Counter Taps (Right):
55 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 41.4 SF/unit= $27,324.00
55 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 12.5 LF/unit=$2,062.50

Total: $29,386.50
CH-5 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops:-
55 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 43.9 SF/unit= $28,974.00
55 Units Total X $3.00 LF x 13 LFfunit= $2,145.00

Total: $31,119.00
Total: $325,071.00
No Tax LABOR ONLY
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Silver State Marble, LLC - Lgense No,62776 & 62894 .
Lag Vegas, NV 89118 ;
7026478663
CHANGE ORDER
DAE . . 208 NAME . ] .
i 112/03/08 - - 1 Fontalnebleay Resort —- Tower
W [oRtGINAL CONTRACT ANT 0B IOCATISN. . © . - :
i1 Las Vegas, NV ~ Fontainehleau Casino Resort
“We ‘propose the foilowlng‘ changes In the scope of work: -
| . CHANGE ORDER REQUEST o. 28
| siiver State Marble wil -
I 1. Plekupall-Aptique Brovin élabs from Cadillac Stone Works
] 0. Fabricate all Cenda.kitchen and desk sfohe tops T
£ 3., Dellverfabricated pleces’to Fontaineblealr job site
4 4, Matain'a schedule of 2floors pér week as required,
| Cutiosize - | o R
I Sudio Wlishens & Desks 714 unifs @22.5f o5 @ $12/sf = $ 188,496.00 /
A GHA Kiteheris 54 units @ 44-sfea @ $12/61 = § .28,512.00 / ,
b CHe3 Kitohens 410 units @ 41 4 sf e, @ $12/st= ' g '54,648,00. ‘

- 2897400

16,065‘00‘.‘,/
©2,106.00%
4,125,00 : M

2714800

$  325,071.00 ‘/

-: CH:E Kltchens 55 urits @ 43.9 sf ea @ §12/sf=
1 Fabricate. B S S
. k- Stydle Kifchens. & Desks 714-unifs @ 7.5 Foa @$3/f =
k- GH# Kitehens BAunlts @. 13 sa @ $3/f = ‘
§ CH-3:Kitchens 110 uells @ 125 [fea.@ $3/f=
i
!

"L £ Y ST

 CH-5Kltchens 55 units @ 13 Ifea @ §3/if=

- Total

o ot /¥iaekend shitwer - S PC@ # 518 : g’"
§ 2 Taxdsexduded . PQC# 15 / §~

by 3, laboronfy -. . . : : A e
:: | We propose the.above changes-In the scope of worl for the add eof: o i

I |_Three Hundred Twenty Elve Thousand Seventy One  xx/100-— dollars (% 325,071.00 YA

I 1Payment as follows:. ) : - . : . B
’ 3 "} Al materjalis guatantoed to-be as.spedfied; Atlwork to ba-completad by a substantlal workmanfike manner acearding to specifications submitted; perstandardd B

1 o prectices. Any- aiteration or deviatlon-from above spedifications Inveiving, additional.extra costs. will be execulsd only t;ig)on additions] written ordess and-wiil f B+

4 ‘. “becorhe arf additional-extra; o7 the project. All agrasments contingeat upon steikes, accidets of délays beyond vur contrdh . : B

11| Authorized AR S . 4 _ Note: thisproposal may be withdrawn by us ':

‘ Signature £ qu @/{_ e W A TN Jif-not ~a.ccez2Fd within ____ 3¢ days, e,

i THns - » N g - - ki1

I | %ccrPTANCE O PROPOSAL The above prides, - ° e AWy A= I

W 1 specifications.and conditions-are. satisfactory and are hereby g . i

1 J-accepted. Youare authorized to-de the work as specified, Sighaiture ' . / / - J |
W | payrent wil be madeas outlined above. -t . , ] 8
il vmen A - ‘ Date of Acceptance: 121]1571 Og A

4 M-
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* == Tuwyrnberry W
Cmﬁmmm Em .

“APPROVAL EORM® .
Piofect# 10200 Project Name: TOWER Request Date: ~ 2/13/09
[ ]Purchase Order [X]Change Order [ ]Field Directive [ ] Contract
Cost Code: 09-300 Cost Code Déscription: Tile
Cost Code: .Cost Code Description:  #N/A
Company.  Silver Sfate Marble Contact Name: Dave Alisopp
. Budget Variance Analysis -
Original Budget $ 24,565,719.00
Approved Revisions $ 1,703,415.95 ,
Curent Revised Forecast $ 26,269,134.95 | /¢}
Original Commitment $ 24,269,839.00 &
Additional Commitments $ 1739142821 A -
Total Committed to Date $ 26,008,0981.82 L
Current Commiiment Reguest $ 325,071.00 |~
Total $ 26,334,052.82 |V
Anticipated Costs to Gomplete $ 314,866.54 |
Anticipated Final $ 26,648,918.36
OCIP Credits $ 285,113.30 v
LEED Credits $ 230,201.26
Variance fo Current Revised Budget $ (895,098.87)] .

DESCRIPTION OF PRODUCTS/ SERVICES:

co#fm (2003;!.993001)
Add fabrication of Kitchen Countertops; Pick Up Antigue Brown maierials, Deliver fabricated pieces fo site, Field measure
custom termplates for each fop T1-56 and fabricate accordmg 1o details provided. (Budget) :

**Variance: See Altached

APPROVALS:
Ken McElfresh - Sgnior Project Manager : " Roger McElfresh - President’CCO
, N /]
S VL AL L2~
~— Steve Kessler? Project Expcutive ) Robert A’yﬂdge CEO
P

e 17/0 %
/ / ? Date/
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Change Order to Silver State Marble S
Project Cost Code Reference
Cost Code: 10200 09-300 PCO#578

POCH# 15cy, py ok U
b B8 O Ml
(T g el SR

1
Scope: The Subcontractor shall furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, equipraent, nyE/
duties, taxes, insurance, supetvision, transportation and freight, coordination, quality
control, handling, licenses, and all other related items, incidentals, and services as shown,
specified, and/or as reasonably inferred to fabricate all materials and incidentals
complete, to include, but mot be Timited to, all work required by appropriate

Specifications, Drawings, efc., as listed below:

Pick up all Antique Brown Material from Cadillac Stone Works

Tabricate all Condo Kitchen and desk stone tops

Deliver fabricated pieces to Fontaineleau jobsite

Maintain a schedule of 2 Floors per week as required or else instructed by
Turnberry West Construction

5. Tield measure custom templates for each Condo Kitchen Counter Top T1-T56

6. TFabrication of Condo Kitchen Counter Tops is as follows:

A

Studio Kitchen Counter Tops:
714 Units Total x $12.00 SE x 22 SF/unit=$188,496.00
714 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 7.5 LF/unit= $16,065.00

: Total: $204,561.00
CH-1 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops:
54 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 44 SF/unit= $28,512.00
54 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 13 LF/unit= $2,106.00

Total: $30,618.00
CH-3 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops (Left): . PLITTRT 'y é{) ()
55 Units Total x $12.00 ST x 41.4 SF/unit= $27,324.00 ENEE?&CB Qm;_ — "g
55 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 12.5 LF/unit= $2,062.50 B "TA [

. Total: $29,386.50
CH-3 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops (Right): ‘
55 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 41.4 SF/unit= $27,324.00
55 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 12.5 LF/unit= $2,062.50

Total: $29.386.50
CH-5 Condo Kitchen Counter Tops:
55 Units Total x $12.00 SF x 43.9 SF/unit= $28,974.00
55 Units Total x $3.00 LF x 13 LF/unit= $2,145.00

Total: $31,119.00 I
’ i

oo «_".f'é'_.,,-
%0 St
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v

Total: $325,071.00
No Tax LABOR ONLY

ADDITIVE COST: Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Seventy One Dollars and
00/100 Cents. $325, 071.00
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January 23, 2009
Turnberry Wesl Consiruction

Ph: 702-352-1136
P 702-495-7392 [

ATTENTION: Brian Mori

RE: Re-Glazing of Broken or Missing Glass

‘We propose to provide the installation for the ye-glazing of the broken and or missing glass on
the Fontainebleas Tower on a cost plus basis. Cost will be our burdened Jabor rate as per our labor
sheets attached, and any material and or equipment needed necessary to complete this scope of work,
plus 10% for overhead and Profit, :

Dear Brian, . L
I

If you have any questions or if we can be of {urlher assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

Z-Glass Inc.

Stove Miller !
President i

Ce: Tony Taylor— V.2
File:

G380 8. Vailey View Blvd. Suite 236, Las Vegas, NV 89118
Tel; 702-684-6720 Fux: 702-684-6724
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%ﬁ%gﬂf” A “‘ (qug f - 6623 South Las Vegas Bivd
' Construction, Inc., o roaseatan

Subcontract Change Order

Project: Subcontract: 200ZGL.089001

10200 1-Tower Change Order; 2
Fontainebleau Resorts & Casino Date: 2/17/2009

Las Vegas, NV 89109

To Contractor;
Z GLASS INC.
6380 S VALLEY VIEW BLVD.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

The Contract i is changed a3 foﬂows . o
Halfen Embed Tolerance Condltxons/Reglazing A!lowance

Subcontractor shall furpish all necessary labor, incidental materials, tools, equipment, rigging, fasteners, duties, taxes,
insurance, supervision, coordination, quality control, handlings, licenses, and all other related items, incidentals, and
services as shown, specified, andfor as reasonable inferred to install all materials and incidentals complete, to include, but
not be limited to, all work required by appropirate Specifications, Drawings, eic. .

Cost Change .
Code Request - Desgcription Amount
08-900 421 Crane -Delay - Downfime Oct 2008 ' $10,549.47
08-800 43.1 Nlowance for Reglazing Curtainwall Panels Broken or Missing Glass ’ %100,000.00
08-900 648 ) COR 01 - Labon’Matena! Required for Corrections due to Halfen - $41,239.35
" Embed Talerage Condmons K
08-900 648 COR #03 - {abor/Material Requlred for Carrections due to Halfen -~ $43,317.42
. Embed Toferage Conditlons '
-, 08-900 648 i COR #02 Labor/Matenal Retjulred fof Corrections due to Ha!fen $65,085.15
Embed Tolerage Conditions
- Total: $260,171.39
The original Contract Amount was $9,680,484.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders through #: 1.00 $7,235,002.00
The Contract Amount prior to this Change Order was $16,915,486.00
The Gontract will be increased / decreased by this Change Order in the amount of $260,171.39
The new Coniract Amount including this Change Order will be $17,175,657.39 _

The Confract Time will be None. A
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR.

Turnberry West Construction, Ingc. Z GLASS INC. This Change- Order is to compensate
CONTRACTOR - SUBCONTRACTOR the Subconfractor & pay them in full
6623 South Las Vegas Blvd 6380 S VALLEY VIEW BLVD. for the work as described above,
Las Vegas, NV 89119 LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 This change order covers & pays in

full all of the Subcontractor's claims,
extra work tickets, proposals,
invoices, etc., for the change &

(Signature) (Signature) includes all payment for any and all
damages, delays, mark-ups, taxes,
"By By insurance, fees, & all other direct or

indirect cost complete,

Date Date



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 9Egg\tered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 59 of

L

pCo # Mgt

. Z.Glass, Inc.: Change Order #1 POC#
Project No. Cost Code
Cost Code: 102060 08-900

Scope: The Subcontractor shall furnish all necessary labor, incidental materials, tools,
equipment, rigging, Fasteners, duties, taxes, insurance, supervision, coordination, quality
control, handling, licenses, and all other related items, incidentals, and services as shows,
specified, and/or as reasonably inferred to install all materials and incidentals complete,
to include, but not be limited to, all work required by appropriate Specifications,
Drawings, etc.. as listed below:

1. Z-Glass COR dated 10/31/08; TWC PCO#571 * - @Zﬁ@f‘ﬂf)
‘Additional cost associated with remedial work of halfen embed conditions put of v
tolerance with the curtainwall system. Allwork pedformed in the month.of;

October 2008. I
Add: $41,239.35

3. 7-Glass COR dated 10/31/08, TWC PCO#596 * . - ~AF 4 ~
Downtime incorred by Z-Glass during the month oF Qctaber 2008 “due to crane P(j\) o
delays during plazing instaliation. TRt
Add: $10,549.47

T

3. 7-Glass COR dated 11/38/08, TWC PCO#600 A e
Additional cost associated with remedial work of halfen embed conditions out of (:CD oD
tolezance with the curtainwall system. All work performed in the month of
- Ngvembier:2008:. ~
Add: $65,065115;

4. Z-Glass COR dated 12/31/08, TWC PCO#599 A el
Additional cost associated with remedial work of halfen embed conditions out OIFC(_),;} o)
tolerance with the curtainwall system. Alt work performed in the month of
Decembex 2008.. .

Add: $43;317.42:

5, Z-Glass COR #5, TWC PCO#620 H
Additional cost associated with re-glazing of custainwall paels to be performed p@@ )\{E
on a T&M basis, labor rates and marknp subject to Z-Glass re-glazing approved
proposal. !
Add: $100,060.00 i

HOIDES  procEss ¢ @ i

1 . V2312008 . !



 Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 60 of
~ 99

EXHIBIT T-6



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13 Entered on FLSD Docket 12/05/2013 Page 61 of

99

== Tignberry West
== Construction, Inc.

Project#: 10200 Project Name: TOWER Request Date;  2/17/09
I IPurchase Order {X]Change Order I__IField Directive [ contract
Cost Code; 08-800 Dpst Code Description: Glazed Curtain Walls
Cost Code: o Cos! Cods Description:  #N/A. —

Company; Z Glass Inc ) Contact Name: Steve Willer

Original Budget - _§ 57,468,434.00
Approved Revislons 5 829,046.44

Current Revised Forecast § 58,297,480.44 v 2
Original Commitment 5 39,.248,956.82 ~
Addilional Commitments 5 21377,161.01 ] A\
Total Gommitted fo Date _$ 60,626,117.83 Ib
Current Commitment Request B §_ 260 171.39

Totsl 3 60 886 239 22
Anﬁclpated Costs io Complete % 933
Anlicipatad Final $_ 60,866,208.5¢ 8§86,298,55 | 55

QGIP Credits 3 2‘19 805 67V

LEED Credils 5 1 ,443 892,28" ;f
Varance to Current Revised Budgst 5 & 4,252,518, 00)

in Wall Panels (200ZGL089001) —TOW &

Glass Instaliation and Reglazing Curtalnwal] Panels fronr Broken or Missing Glass. {(FROM- BUDGET)

§$50,000, #184-$305,874, #252-85,000, #253-$5,800, #254- ( -$128,000); #136-$819,225, #209-$902,933

' Add:ﬂonal sGstassobiaEd ré‘médlai work for.Halfén’ Embed Tolerance Conditions; Downtime from Crana Delays during

“Variance: Zefian CO#03/POC#H135-$1,320,746; CO#OQ-IPOD#19D~$4AS 501, #22B-$521,437, COH#O5/POCH10C-

iKan MoEiiresh - Sr, Project Manager

,-,___,%_.. A 1] = ——

e

leve 57 Project Execu - i‘zynm 2 - GEO
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Etatux peouab Prenent Ascont 4 2zt Roount Beoupt
Eoriuin um%uu Wpdew ¥y Sooattiad  16,518,265.00 L0 {13,95%,318.41) 1,52%,005.29 2,536, K507 241,378.08 3,126,452.34
85.27-87 Inactniistion ol curratn Kall » goe bylew fox detasl: pproved 00 1$7,612,00
111487 feopn of ¥oxk PRIRtdnq Aporvwcd L8 {300, pas, 60}
03.37-08 Tafxfad oCxP prda: Awnwld B 1290,315%.591
03-3L-88 Txatnll abxal chasopl clips, add cuctaln wo covad 0 1,121, 613,08
#1038 Eubiosy Glad Dontract Tealiation uznc::lv' nno/xm wpmm (7 L ST8 262,
. Harge oulas tobelss 0 {13, ¥83,119.£1} .
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Tumberry West Gonstiuction, Inc,

Tower POC Log
April 30, 2009
POC# g::: Subcontractor |Deszription , March 08 AGR
25 }03-300! SlverState |Pabricalion Condo Vanliies from incomplela CBW Parls . § 81,687.20
25 | 09-300 Sliver State _|Siudio Showar wall fabricalion sge POC 430 & Condo Kiichen Counter tops see POC number 15 $ §00,000.00
25 | 08.300 | Sliversiate |Transiion Fees ' $ 3835000 .
25 09-300 SiiverSlale |3 Bay Sulte Fabrloalion 3 50,054.00
28a | D8-100 | Arch Materdals {Add 2 hour enclosure/doors at BOH Ynenfirash rooms § 300,000,00
31 | 09250 Adeholt |Fire rated five side at square slevalar fixhes 5 56509.00
85 ssesd Adeholt [Ssma. re-frame, re-hang, closet on 3-Bay sulle, 1o re-frame o level TAS par Peo # 536 § 30,504.0D
A1 09-250 Aderhalt Add cellings at TSE whers floar height was lhoreased 40 186" (V\Iié\luwn] § 281,128.00
43 -1 0B-900 Z Class Reéxazlng Curiainwall Panels Allowancs - Brolen or Missing Glass 3 4.100.080.00 |
48 10-260 TBD Wall Profegtion Linen, Maid, and Vending rooms - ROM & 421.,400.00
48 03-210 | Ceptury Slesl  [Sialic Lines ~ insiall . 5 6,156,563
57_| 15700 |Bombard Mechan|Added HVAG af 8.5 Biay Hosplially Sulle 8 75,000.00
58 15-300 Desart Fire  [Della 14 MEF Revision 14 ¥ 3,760,638
58 15-700 | Bombard Mech |Delts 14 Machanical Revislans § 264,713.00
65 { 15-700 | Bombard Mech {Added femperature sensors i HW snpply / refism lines to haat exchangars & 7.335.00
65 | 16-700 | Bombard Mech |Temporary A unit for Retall Mechanical Elesiic Roaom 3 4,898.00
B9 18-200 | Bombard Elec} Nevada Power Shut-town - High line N, Elevation Removal ~ Rv;enérgize Temp Paower 3 3,832.00
71 03-250 Adarholl Reframe Blind Elevator Holst Way T1-T8 for PGS Spreader BeamsRepan's g 8,271.00
72 09-250 Aderholt Enuluse draln plps elevator holst way service car# 3 2.838.00
78 | _15-700 | Bombard Mech iMMechanical Diawlng Revision 18 $ 11.628.00
“73'% | 15700 | Bombard Mech |Mechanical Drawing Revislan 19 $ 254511200
73 | 18-700 | Bomburd Mech {Mechanical Drawing Revislon 20 5 331,625.00
73 15-700 | Bombard Meoh_jMechanical Drawing Revision 21 b 183,388,00
73 16-700 | Bombard Mech {Meshanionl Drawing Revision 22 + 23 $ 382,909.00
75 15-700 | Bambard Mach |Alr Handler Revislans 3 78,630.00
82 03210} Cenlury Steel  {Flonrplates raquried for man holst ooeration ot lower floors $ 38,602.00
93 03-210 | Century Stesf | Added sialr detaliing due fo architectural changes by Owner § 3,500.00
103§ 03-210 | Cephury Sieel  Provids fube steel aliachments for cutaln wall starier siit 3 5,822.00
2104 ] 16-200 | Bombard Eles {DAS Systam-TDWER $ 1,635,000.00 -
121 | 08-250 Aderhalt AB! 178 Light addllions and relocalion - COR 87 § 5.425.‘09
128 | 03210 | Cenitny Sieel |Repalr Embed - Typ]ca! Sialrs 3 36,882.00
132 | 03-210{ Cenlury Sies| [CORPMOD from Centruy Stael § 7,075.00
156_| 15-200 | Bombard Ejei [Weather delay raoover Premlum fime § 3,557.00
181 | 16-200 | Bombard Elect {OT decit T7B was nol ready Io pour unfll BAM § 1,578.00
198 | 03210 | Ceniury Rebar {Place K ralls % 1,943.00
198 | 03-210 | Cenkey Rebar Place K roils 5 2,676.00
198 | 03-210 | Cepitwy Stes] |darsay barrers § 3.266,00
208 | pg-250 Adérhn}t QOCIP add due lo CO 12 5 20,451.00
224 | 08-250 Aderholt Changed walls on T1-T9 rooms 2, B3 and 84 (dslele Gondo tuhs) $ 22,027.00
228 | 154001 DesertPlumb [Relocate shower valves already installed in 3 Bay Sultes $ 11,000.00
237 | 08-100| ArchMalerials [Revised Gonto Valance / Drapery Packet @ Transliion Floors § 111,707.44
237 | 0B~100 Arch Materdals {Revised Typleal Room Valanes / Drepety Packet @ Transilion Flaors $ 45;.195.83
237 | 08250 Aderholt AS1 166 Drapery pookel bn 777 COR 46 & 18,317.00
237 | 09250 Aderholt AS] 166 Drapery pockel on T-15 COR 48 § 18,317.00
237 | 09-250 Aderholt 1481 166 Drapery pockef on 7-28 COR 103 § 18,817.00
237 | pg-250 “Aderho}t AS) 166 Drapsry potlet an T-30 COR 148 $ 18,317.00

5/4/2089 Paga 4
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March 26, 2008
Attention: Darlene Ghirardi
Subject: Fontainebleau Resotrts - in Building Wireless DAS
-REVISED PRICING LETTER

Dear Darlene,

Thank you for the time you spent with us yesterday reviewing Fontainebleau’s in-building wireless DAS
requirements and budgetary constraints.

In response to the budgetary issues discussed yesterday at your office, Tri-Power Group presents our
best and final pricing. Although Fontainebleau has requested an additional $100,000 discount for
equipment and materials, due to increased material costs that have increased over the duration of this
proposal, there is no additional margin available for rebate. However, by working togsther we are
confident that more than $100,000 can be saved on the overall installation costs by the electrical
contractor(s). During the design-phase Tri-Power will attempt to reduce these costs as much as possible
and pass all cost savings to Fontainebleau Resorts.

We are hopeful that throughout the duration we have successfully demonstrated our techmca! capablht:es
and our design accuracy.

We have developed two new options, yielding a total project cost reduction of $800,000 to $1,000,000
through a combination of direct price concessions and revised approach to electrical installation.

OPTION 1: TRANSPARENT COST PLUS 15% ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

Summary of Approach:

Tri-Power continues to hold the electrical installation contract, and provides a single point of
accountability for the overall In Building Wireless DAS system, but shifts installation to a transparent cost
plus 15% pricing structure on the electrical instaliation, Fontainebleau and Tri-Power together seek
pricing concessions from Fonfainebleau's preferred electrical contractors, and solicit other electrical bids
as necessary.

Cost Reductions:

Marketing Incentive $ 25,000
Equipment and Materials $ 125,000
Estimated Reduction in Installation Cost: $ 650,000*
Total Cost Reduction $ 800,000
Complete Sub-System Total Cost; $ 8,525,279.00

* Based on estimated actual electrical installation cost. All installation work billed at cost plus 15%.

Distributed Antenna System Proposal ' Fontainebleau Resorts
March 26, 2008 Las Vegas, NV
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OPTION 2: DIRECT CONTRACT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

l Sumniary of Approach:
Fontainebleau holds the electrical installation contract directly. Tri-Power group provides construction

management services at a rate of 15% of installation cost. Fontainebleau seeks pricing concessions
from Fontainebleau's preferred electrical contractors, and solicits other electrical bids as necessary.

Cost Reductions:

Marketing Incentive $ 25,000
Equipment and Materials $ 125,000
Estimated Reduction in Installation Cost: $ 650,000
Direct Contract Administration Cost: $ 200,000
Total Cost Reduction $1,000,000
Complete Sub-System Total Cost: $ 8,325,279.00

* Based on estimated actual electrical installation cost (includes construction management services
provided by Tri-Power at 15% of installation cost).

These options represent the absolute best and final pricing Tri-Power can offer, and we hope that they
are helpful in accommodating Fontainebleau’s project requirements and budgetary constraints.

Mobile Access, the market-leading solution that we recommend, has also extended an additional discount
on their equipment and we have passed that along fo you.

Regardless of which option Fontainebleau selects, TPG is committed to maximizing opportunities for cost
reductions, and project efficiencies wherever possible:

+ TPG field analysis may reveal reductions in estimated carrier equipment. Any savings of carrier-
related equipment will be passed on to Fontainebleau.

+ Shipping costs will be passed through without mark-up.

+ As the selected DAS partner, Fontainebleau will mandate TPG as the exclusive provider of carrier
coordination and all carrier related equipment installation. Price TBD and borne by carriers.

+ . TPG will perform all project and construction implementation for a flat 15% management fee.

+ TPG will remain the single-point-of-contact responsible for complete DAS design and implementation.

We look forward to your feedback, and fo working together on this project.

Sincerely,

B b

Bryan Kemper

VP, Wireless Technologies
Tri-Power Group, Inc.
925.584.555 - mobile

Distributed Antenna System Proposal Fontainebleau Resorts
March 26, 2008 Las Vegas, NV
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Scope of Work

Fontainebleau Resorts has requested a proposal from Tri-Power Group to provide a complete and fully
functional Distributed Antenna System in accordance with the Scope of Work set forth below. The final
system shall meet the requirements for propagation of 700/800 MHz Public Safety radio signals, 800 MHz
private radios, amplification of celiular signals for Verizon, AT&T, T-Mobile and Sprint/Nextel. In addition,
TPG will provide the Mobile Access interface to propagate 802.11 b/g WiFi signals in the tower, podium
and convention center areas.

Tri-Power Group (TPG) Responsibilities

TPG is responsible for a complete and operational Distributed Antenna System (DAS) based on equipment
provided by Mobile Access. Fontainebleau Resorts is relying on TPG to meet the design and coverage
requirements as follows:

+ A minimum average in-building field strength of 3.9uV (-95 dBm) throughout 5% of the
area of each floor of the building for inbound and outbound signals transmitted from or to
the appropriate emergency service radio systems providing coverage for 700/800 MHz public
safety services (law enforcement, fire and emergency medlcal protection services) and 800
MHz two-way private radios.

+ Cellular amplification Is required for each of the major carriers serving the Las Vegas area.
These include Sprint/Nextel, Verizon, AT&T and T-Mobile. Space will be allocated for each of
these carriers to install their signal source equipment. Cellular coverage will be a minimum
of -85 dBm at 85% per floor, but may provide coverage up to 95%.

+ Wireless (WiFi) coverage in the 802.11 band is required for the tower, podium and
convention center areas. TPG will be responsible for verifying the DAS antenna density will be
sufficient to provide 802.11b/g access to the desired coverage area. WIFi coverage will be -
65 dBm at 85% per floor,

It will be TPG's responsibility to meet the coverage and propagation requirements listed above. If testing
reveals this level of coverage is not achieved, TPG shall be responsible for the costs associated with
adding the additional equipment to meet the stated coverage requirements.

Distributed Antenna System Proposal Fontainebleau Resorts
March 26, 2008 . Las Vegas, NV
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Proposal: Option #1 (Transparent Cost Plus 15% Electrical Installation)
The associated costs for providing the materials and services to meet the Scope of Work are as follows:

Two-Way Radio/ Life Safety DAS

Equipment and Materlals $ 1,962,455
Deslgn & Professional Services $ 390,600
Instaliation $ 3,750,000
$ 6,103,055
Add Wireless Cellular Carriers
Equipment and Materials $1,288,686
Services $ 130,078
$1,418,764
Add WIFI (802.11b/g)
Equipment and Materials $ 964,307
Services $ 90,053
$1,054,360
Power Solution (Tower) $ 74,100
Marketing Incentive Program $ (125,000)
Complete System Sub-Total: $8,525,279
Estimated LEED Tax Credits ~$ (98,904)
Estimated Taxes $ 336,385
Estimated Shipping $ 130,213
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $8,892,973
Distributed Antenna System Proposal Fontainebleau Resorts

March 26, 2008 Las Vegas, NV
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Proposal: Option #2 (Direct Contract Electrical Installation)
The associated costs for providing the materials and services to meet the Scope of Work are as follows:

Two-Way Radio/ Life Safety DAS

Equipment and Materials

$ 1,962,455

Design & Professional Services $ 390,600

Installation $ 3,750,000
$ 6,103,055

Add Wireless Cellular Carriers

Equipment and Materials $1,288,686

Services $ 130,078
$1,418,764

Add WIFI (802.11b/g)

Equipment and Materials $ 964,307

Services $ 90,053
$1,054,360

Power Solution (Tower) $ 74,100

Marketing Incentive Program
Direct Contract Administration

$ (125,000)
$ (200,000)

Complete System Sub-Total: $8,325,279
Estimated LEED Tax Credits $ (98,504)
Estimated Taxes $ 336,385
Estimated Shipping $ 130,213
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: $8,692,973

Distributed Antenna System Proposal

March 26, 2008

Fontainebleat Resarts

Las Vegas, NV
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s SLALDING A WIRELESS WQRL™

Notes: i :

1. Does not include conduit and pathways. Metal clad cable will be used for distribution.

2, Not to exceed pricing. Engineering and design will be necessary to confirm final pricing.

3. Not to exceed pricing for cellular carrier equipment. Final costs will be determined after scope of work is

clarified with each carrier,
Coverage area is approximately 9,914,608 square feel.
Tnstallation services need to be confirmed by local electrical contractor.
Pricing includes six antennas per floor in the tower.
Does not include signal source for wireless carriers.
Additional backboard for equipment needed.
Includes two MA-860's on every floor in the tower.
0. Includes remote powering (no need for power outlets in the tower)
1 Includes single-mode fiber distribution in the Tower and single-mode fiber conduit, cable and terminations
: to the DAS Head-end from the FB Data Center — ONLY (estimated 500’ or less)
12. Includes 3’ jumpers for connection to access points.
13. - Installation services not included. Installation estimate is $4,400,000 (shown in pricing)
14. Instalfation / labor costs for DAS & WIFI (based on union rates)

o0 0N OV LR

15, WIFI design to be confirmed with access point manufacturer.
16. TXRX 800 MHz BDA included for public safety RF signal. All other signal source equipment is excduded.
17. Advanced wireless services connections for Verizon, AT&T and T-Mobile (DAS equipment & services) —

included in pricing.
18. LEED tax credits may be rebated up to one point, Current LEED guidelines are unclear if DAS qualifies.
19. WIFI not included in the parking levels.

20. Matketing program incentive includes approval of joint press release at the time of contract signing.

21, Fontainebleau Resorts to provide single-mode fiber connectivity to the IDF closets servicing the podium,
tower, parking garage and convention center. Tri-Power to provide single mode fiber for the tower only (see
Note 11)

22, Installation indudes 15% construction management fee.

Distributed Antenna System Proposal . : Fontainebleau Resorts

March 26, 2008 Las Vegas, NV
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Bill of Material

The preliminary Bill of Materlal is as follows:

Coaxial Cabling Infrastructure

108,000 2" Metal-clad coaxial cable

264 2" Coaxial cable power dividers

864 2" Coaxial cable N-type connectors

2,464 Coaxial 3’ Jumpers

780 Omni-directional multl-band antennas

672 "~ TNC-SMA jumpers (WIFI)

Fiber Cabling Infrastructure (Tower only)

9,300 96-Strand single-mode fiber

516 3’ Single-mode duplex fiber jumpers

32 Fiber patch panel (12 strands)

6 Fiber patch panel (144 strands)

4 7’ x19” Racks

DAS Equipment

1 TXRX 800 MHz Signal Booster

24 Radlo Interface Units

60 BTS Conditioners
| 10 Network Controllers
' 30 Base Units

72 MA-2000 Master Remote Cabinets (MRC)

72 Dual-band 700/800 Modules

72 Dual-band 800/900 Modules

72 Dual-band 850/AWS Modules supporting 1700 MHz & 2100 MHz

- 216 Add-on PCS Modules

224 WIFI Modules

672 Wireless Coverage Extenders

Distributed Antenna Sysiem Proposal : Fontainebleau Resorts

March 26, 2008 - Las Vegas, NV
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April 2, 2008

Tri-Power Group, Ine.
85 Nicholson Lane
San Jose, CA 95134
Attn: Bryan Kemper

Re: Letter-of Intent — Fontainebleau DAS Duplententation
Site: Las Vegas, NV

Dear Mr. Kemper:

Fontainebleau Las Vegas, LLC (“Fonfainebleau” has reviewed all submitted proposals for the
above referenced project and is pleased to inform you that 7ri-Power Group, Inc. is the
successful bidder. This Letter of Intent is hereby offered to award preliminary funding for your
services.

1. Intent. It is the intent of Fomtainebleau to enter into a definitive agreement with 7ri-
Power Group, Inc, (the “Definitive Agreement”), with funding as released per a
Fontainebleau purchase order, within sixty (60) days of the date of this Letter of Intent.
The terms and conditions of the mutually agreed upon Definitive Agreement and
Purchase Order will take precedence over this Letter of Intent when executed by both
parties,

2. Authorization, TH-Power Group, Inc, is hereby authorized to order mateitals and begin
work as outlined in its Distributed Antenna System Proposal dated March 26, 2008
Option 2: Direct Contract Electrical Installation and attached hercto as Exhibit A up toa

funding limitation not to exceed $500,000.00,

3. Representations and Warranties. 7w-Power Group, Inc. and Fomtainebleau represent
and warrant to the other that each of*them has (a) the power to execute, deliver and
perform the terms of this Letter of Intent and.has taken all necessary action to authorize
such execution, delivery and performance' by it, and (b) duly authorized, executed and
delivered this Lstter of Intent and, upon. execution and delivery of this Letter of Intent by
the other party, this Letter of Intent constitutes, to the extent specifically provided herein,
a legal, valid and binding obligation against it enforceable against it in accordance with
the terms hereof, :

4, Termination. Should the parties be unable to agree upon a Definitive Agreement, the
project is cancelled, the project is postponed or otherwise delayed by Fontainebleay, or
Fontainebleau terminates this Letter of Intent with seven (7} days written notice to 77/-

s S
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Power Group, Inc., Fontuinebleau agrees to pay to T¥-Power Group, Inc. all actual
costs incurred on behalf of Fontaineblean under this Letter of Intent. Such items shall
include but not be limited to: labor, materials, construction drawings, permits, ordinary,
special and long-lead time equipment,. restocking fees incurred, administration, project
management and other items typical and ordinary to projects of a similar scope, schedule
and nature. In no event shall payment for such expenses exceed the funding limitation
set out above,

Amendments. This Letter of Intent may not be modified, amended, altered or
supplemented except upon the exceution and delivery of a written agreement executed by
ecach of the parties hereto. No party to this Letter of Intent may assign any of its rights or
obligations under this Letter of Intent without the priotr written consent of the other party
hereto,

Notices. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder
shall be in writing and shall be given (and shall be deemed to be effective upon receipt or
refusal) if delivered in person, by cable, telegram or telex, telecopy, courier, express mail
or other overnight delivery service, ot by rogistered or certified mail (postage prepaid,
return receipt requested) to the respective parties as follows:

If to Fontainebleau, to:

Fontainebleau Las Vegas, 1L.LLC

101 Convention Center Drive, Suite P-250
Las Vegas, NV §9109

Attu; President

With a copy to! _
Fontainebleau Resorts, LL.C
2827 Paradise Rd.

Las Vegas, NV 89109

Attn: General Counsel

If to Tri-Power Group, Inc., fo:
Tri-Power Group, ne.

85 Nicholson Lane

San Jose, CA 95134

Attn: Chip Laughton, COO

Or to such other address any party may have furnished to the other in writing in

accordance herewith, except that notices of changes of address shall only be effective
upon receipt,

ans S
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7. Counterparts. This Letter of Intent may be executed in one ot more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one
and the same document,

8. Eative Agreement, This Letter of Intent constitutes the enfire agreement among the
parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof,

9. Good Faith Efforts. Bach of Tri-Power Group, Inc., and Formainebleay covenants and
agrees that it shall negotiate with the other in good faith and shall, subject to the terms
hereof, use all reasonable commercial efforts to cause the execution and delivery of the
Definitive Agreement and to otherwise implement the transactions contemplated hereby
as soon horeafter as may be practicable.

10. Governing Law. This Letter of Intent shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Nevada, without giving effect to choice of law principles. The parties hergto consent to
the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and federal courts located in Las Vegas,
Nevada in resolving any disputes arising under or related to this Agreement,

1. Gaming Suitability. Tri-Power Group, Inc, acknowledges that Fontainebleau or its i
affiliates intend to conduct a business that is subject to and exists because of privileged
licenses issued by governmental authorities in the State of Nevada or elsewhere that
regulate gaming and related mattors, 7ri-Power Group, Inc acknowledges as well that
such authorities may revoke, suspend, limit or restrict any registrant, licensee or person
found suitable if associated with an unsuitable person, If Tvi-Power Group; Inc., or any
person or entity connected with Z4-Power Growp, Ine. is found unsuitable by an
approprinte governmental authority, or if Fontainebleau is advised by an appropriate
governmental authority to cease doing business with Tvi-Power Group, Inc., or if
Fontainebleau, its parent or affiliates, in its reasonable, good faith belief determines that ;
its privileged licenses or applications for liceusure could be adversely affected by its ' i
association with Tri-Power Group, Inc., Fontainebleay shall have the right to terminate
this Letter of Intent, without further liability to or recourse by Tri-Power Group, In,
except that Fomlaimebleau agrees to pay to Tii-Power Group, Inc. all actual costs j
incurred on behalf of Fontainebleau under this Letter of Intent, fo the extent not
prohibited by law.

12, Confidential Information. 7ri-Power Group, Inc. acknowledges that all information,
data, materials, records, notes, drafts, and any other documents or materials disclosed by
Fontainebleau to Tri-Power Growp, Inc., or which come to Tri-Power Group, Ine.’s
attontion during the course of performing its obligations hereunder, including, without ,
limitation, information gathered or compiled by 7yi-Power Group, Inc. (collectively
“Confidential Information™), constitute a valuable asset of, a trade secret of and are
propristary to, Fontainebleau, Unless required by a court of law or to defond against suit
or claim, in which case Tri-Power Group, Inc. shall give Fontaincbleau prior notice fo
enable Fontaineblean 1o seek a protective order, Tri-Power Group, Inc. agrees not o

Ans Cab
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(and to cause its employees, agents and/or sub-consultants, employed, retained or utilized
by Tri-Power Group, Inc. not 10) use or to disclose, either directly or indirectly, to any
third parties for any purpose except fo fulfill its obligations hereunder, any such :
information, data, materials, records and documents of any kind, nature or description
concerning the matters. affecting or relating to the business of Fomtainebleau. Tri-Power
Group, Inc. further agrees not to advertise any affiliation with Fomtainebleau under this
Agreement and not to publicly reveal the existence of this Letier of Intent or any of the
terms of this Letler of Intent without the prior written consent of Fontainebleau, This
provision shall sutvive the expiration or prior termination of this Letter of Intent. :

We fook forward to working with your organization on this important project and will contact |
you shortly to commence contract negotiations.

Very Truly Yours, ‘ \

~

/ ‘ : 4 . {

) / 4
( Lellisd Jandl) |
Namé: Audre “gbswell L :
Title: Presidegt and Chief Operating Officer, Fountainebleau Las Vegas, LLC ,

Acknowledged and Agreed:

TRI-POWER GROUP, INC.  &r”
Name: Sere Bueew l&"‘/
Title: Sl EL O,

s |
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From: Amie Sabo

To: Darleen Ghirardi

Sent: 3/24/2008 2:55:27 PM

Subject: FW: Approved LOI & Proposal From Tri-Power

Attachments: Expenditure Approval Form Tri-Power 3-21-08.doc; Fb Tri-Power DAS Implementation LOI 3-21-08

approved.pdf

Amie Sabo

Associate General Counsel
Fontainebleau Resorts, LLC
Phone 702-495-8110

Fax 702-495-8112

The information contained in this email is for the infended recipient only and is confidential and prolected by atiorney/client
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately. Unauthorized use, copymg or distribution is
prohibited and may be unlawful.

From: Audrey Oswell

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2008 9:27 AM

To: Bill Bewley; Jim Freeman

Cc: Howard Karawan; Amie Sabo; Deven Kumar
Subject: FW: Approved LOI & Proposal From Tri-Power

I am forwarding for your approval the LOI with Tri-Power Group who will build our DAS. The LOI calls for funding up to
$500,000. Although | am not authorized to sign up to this amount, | have added to the bottom of this LO! that my signature is
required in addition to one of your signatures, The reason for this is that Paul Cadena and Tim Rod have negotiated this, | do
not want a final agreement nor any additiona! expenditure above the $500,000 authorized untit Mark Lefever has had a chance to
negotiate better pricing. By adding my signature | can ensure this does not bypass me. Going forward we should consider this
for all Las Vegas agreements,

Normally | would hold this until Mark staris on April 1, but we are about 4 months behind where we should be onthe DAS and |
do not want {o hold it up any longer, | believe this is a good deal for us and any alternatives we looked at were in the same price
range, but I want Mark to take a shot at them before finalizing. Please calf me with any concerns

From: Deven Kumar

Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2008 4:39 PM

To: Amie Sabo; Audrey Oswell

Cc: Tim Rod; Paul Cadena

Subject: RE: Approved LOI & Proposal From Tri-Power

Amie,
}f Audrey is Ok with the LOI, then I think you should have Bill and Jim sign the LOJ.

Deven

From: Amie Sabo

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2008 3:02 PM

To: Audrey Oswell; Deven Kumar

Cc: Tim Rod; Paul Cadena

Subject: RE: Approved LOI & Proposal From Tri-Power

Hi Audrey and Deven-

A’ttached is the execution version of the LO! with Tri-Power. As | stated before, since the initial funding is $500,000 this LO! will



Case 1:09-md-02106-ASG Document 383-13
- Entered on FLSD Docket 12
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| have the original here, and if you would like me to obtain signatures just let me know and | can do that. | just need to know that
this has been explained to and approved by the person who will be signing.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Amie

Amie Sabo

Associate General Counsel
Fontainebleau Resorts, LLC
Phone 702-495-8110

Fax 702-495-8112

The information contained in this email is for the intended recipient only and is confidential and protected by attorney/client
privilege. I you are not the intended recipient, please advise the sender immediately. Unauthorized use, copying or distribution is
prohibited and may be untawful.

“From: Paul Cadena
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 11:03 AM
To: Amie Sabo .
Cc: Audrey Oswell; Tim Rod
Subject: Approved LOI & Proposal From Tri-Power

Amie —

All language has been approved by Tri-Power. Please see the last revision that is attached along with
their revised Proposal Outline. | asked them to include some minor items on the proposal but the price &
terms have not changed... ’

Please let me know if you need any additional information.
Thanks!

- Paul

Paul Cadena

Director of Technical Services
Eontainebleau Resorts

101 Convention Center Drive
Suite P-250

Las Vegas, NV 88109

(702) 495-7577 office

(702) 495-7110 fax

(702) 423-4151 cellular
pqadena@fbresorts.com
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Serving Southern Nevada Since 1982 fg Mense #60327

-

AN

3570 WEST POST ROAD - LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 83118 - (702) 263-8570 - Fax (702) 263-5777 - Est. Dept, Fax (702) 263-5778
May 15, 2008

Tr-Power Group, Inc,
Attention: Kenneth Barnard, Project Manager

Reference: Fontainebleau Resorts Las Vegas, NV
Distributed Antenna System “Towser”

Dear Kenneth,
We are pleased to offer for your review and consideration our Bid Proposal for the electrical
scope of work associated with the above referenced project. Our propasal is based on the Tri-

Pawer Group Drawings DAS -300 thru DAS-802 42 drawings in total, dated 4/25/2008 .Including
DAS BOM ~Tower ,Head End and Dala Center Bill of Materials prepared by B.Kemper.

Bombard Electric Bid Amount TOWER: $1,635,000.00
Bombard Electric R.O.M PODIUM/ GARAGE: $2,400,000.00
' Scope Clarifications:

1. The Rough Order of Magnitude for the Podium and Garage is very rough, and will
be firmed up when more information is avaifable.

2. Scope based on Tri-Powers scope of work 5/5/2008.

3. Al electrical power, DC power wire and conduit included as shown on drawings and
documents.

4. All wire, cable, connectors, racks, distribution hardware, patch cords and jumpers
provided by others.

5. Our proposal is based on the use of MC Cable for branch wiring and feeders as permitted
by local codes,

6. Electrical installation shall be per the National Electrical code,

7. Our.bid is inclusive of the scope of work and drawings given. items not listed or shown on
these documents are clearly excluded from our pricing. We cannot be held responsible
for the Architect and/or Engineers intent or assumptions.

8. Bombard Electric shall be held harmless for any deficiencies in the drawings.

8. Force Majeure: Bombard Electric has been forced and will continue to be forced, to pay
increased prices for materials not in any way anticipated at the time of bid. Due to the
instable volatile materials market we reserve the right to modify our id at time of award.

10. Further delays regarding this scope of wark may result in increased costs.

11. Bombard Electric shall be compensated for all changes due {o design ermor,
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sent via émail; kenbariard@tripower.com

M. Kentieth Barnard
Projéct Manager
Tri-Power Group, Ine.

Re: Fontainebleau Distributed Antering System Tower
Reference: Tri-Power Group. DAS Scope of Work Natrative dated May 5, 2008
FIDC- 1324BRS

Dear Mr. Bamard,.

Thenk you for the. opportumty to offer yet a proposal for the installation of the
Digmibuted Antenna Systein in the Tovwer at Fontaineblean based tipon. the “Distributed
Antenna Systen Scope of Work” Narrative by Tri~Power Group dated May 5, 2008.

Scope of work:

Tnstall provided eoaxial cable from remote caliinefs to antenna locations

Route, support,-and dress cables over entire:pathway.

‘Termihate all ends-of the coaxialicable rims..

Mot provided splitters / WCE’ s and terminate;

Provide and install a total of 360ea, 127x127x 4” NEMA1 pull boxes.

Test coaxial cable accoriing to EIA/TIA 5688 specifications and standards,

Incude VSWR basic Hink teturn loss test with mdustry standard Pass/Fail less than.
1:1.5 retuim loss.

All goaxial cable isto be testediacross the full operating frequency rarge.

Mount a total ¢f 360ea. provided, ompi-directional remote anfennas..

Install provided pateh coax juimpers'front each antenna to sach WCE..

Inistall provided rack meunt Head End Equipment.

SA200NFT Folders\Bid Numbers-Correspoiiderics\2564 BRS Fontalteblehu THPower DAS ToweAFTDE-
1324BRS Fontuinebleau TriPower DAS Tower Propoesal.dos

3451 Weist Martin Avenue, Suite C,Las Yegas. Nevadd 89118, IC#27603

jel: 702.352:9898 fuxy 702.352-9900

Page 83 of
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fostall provided wall mount MA 2000 remete cabinets on 48”x 48” plywood
backboards in.a total of 32 Jocations. '

Tstall provided shelves and WIFE 860 Units on 247 x 24” plywood backboards
iri.a total of 88 locatioris.

Install a total 6f 480ed. provided Cisce Access Polrits and coaxidl juibipets i a total
of 120 Jocations. _

Install a total of32ea. provided Fibér Termination panels in Tower remofe locations,

Iustall 96 strand riser rated fiber; 12/2 risorrated povier dnd. 18/2 riser rated power
cabling from floor to floor in the Tower utifizing riser rated nnerdict asa
pathway:

Install & total of 6ea. provided DC-Power Rectifiers and:make final cabling

_ cohmections. '

Instal] 1ea. 3° EMT raceway with 2éa. 1 1/4” tger ducts with 96 strand fiber in each
innerduct from the Data Center to both Tower IDF rooms: TRLT snd TRUD.ox the
Retail Mechianical level, '

Install privided equipiment tacks with Fibér Patch Panels inthe Tower IDF rooms
TRLF, TRLD and in the Data Center.

Install peovided rack mounted Head Frid equiproent ti Dat Ceriter.

Perform. fusion splicing of provided.SC/APC factory ferminated pigtails at all Fiber

points of termination. ' A c

Histall provided duplex fiber optic patchi cablesto allow for connectivity from the
Data, Center to the remote MA-2000 cabinets,

Label all cabling wifh.a customer/TPG approved labeling scheme:in accordance with

EIA/TIA 606:specifications, '

An allowsancd i inclutied for five-§toppinig of a total o£2000ea. penstrationg through

fire rated. watls aod flovrs,

SAZOOTFT Folders\Bid Numbers-Correspondenice564 BRS Foritajréblean Tridower DAS TowehBTDC
I324BRS Fontaineblean TriPower DASTower Proposaldod '

3451 Wesf Martin Averwe. Sulte G- Los Vegds, Nevada 8918, HE #2703

fel: 702.352-9893 fou: 702.352-9900
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This proposal is ‘hased nupon g normal work week of Monday thrgugh Friday, baim
t6 2:30pin.

Inielided in this'proposal are permit féeg and elevated wwork platform equipment rental.

Excluded from this proposal ares eore drilling if necegsary, premiury time, shift work
and stamped engineered drawmgs for permit application.

TOTAL: $1,455,724.00

Please do not hesitate fo contact me should youhave any questions or ‘congerns regarding:
this-proposal.

Respectfuﬂm /

P Gl
Ben Schoanover

Project Mariager.

Fisk Technologies

S:\2007\FT Folders\Bid Numbm-Co1respondence\2564 BRS Fontaineblean TriPower DAS Tower\ETDCH
13248RS Fontainebléau TriPower DAS Tower Progosakdos

8457 Wast Marfin Avenue, Suite-£, Las Vegas, Nevudi 891 m( LCH27403

702.352-9893 fox: 702.352-9900-
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May 19, 2008

Toutibetry West: Construction, Ino:
2755 Lag Vegas Blvd, Soutlh

Las Vegas, NV 89109

Adtention; Mr. Mike Roark.

References Fontsinebleau THAS:

Gentlément:

We-are pleased fo spbmit the following proposal for the-referenced electrical wotk il accordanee
with Tei-Power Group-Scope of Work dacument dated May 05, 2008, Tower BOM dated May 13,

2008 and Poditi, Paiking and Convention Center BOM dated May 05,2008,
Tower $1,032,011.00 Podiuii, Garage and Convention Center  $706,65%.00

As mentloned [n our meeting of May 06, 2008, we are currently completing 4 similar project arthe
Palazo consistintg of & 450 MHz system for Facilifies and an 809 MHz system for CCED. The

<work completed to date consists of the Garage whith had 16 antenna loeations with %" heliax to

each anteniia. These weie fed from 3 fiber tiodes located it the Garage JOF Roomis. The Podimm
fad 45 antenna locations with 7/8" heftax to each dntesina. These were fed from. 16 fibernodes
located i the Podium IDFs. The Tower had 100 antennas locatéd in the Tower IDF rooms. Fhese
wete Fod via H&" hellax risets coming fron 6 fibet nodes,

Wi are dlse presently working on the Palazza Conds Tawsr & Retail Podium which Is of siprilar
design. : '

Scope Qualifications .

We have allowed for parallslrung of 4 ineh BMT from the head énd to the data center for 816
strands of stngle mode fibsr, - . '

We have inclided testing and labsling for the 147 coax cables, 96 strand fiber riser cables and 416
stiand fler data centor cables,

Al weork to be performed duing sormial houss,

Filier optic cable, racevwsy, testing and labeling is not ineluded for the low tise work scope.

We appresiate the opportunity to subimit this proposal for your gonsidergtion. I youhavgany
fuestions of s ddditions] nforuation, plesse advise.

A845 W, Baadbidn Due, ¢ Lon Yodas, NY DUIAS ¢ (TOR) 1000000 ¢ {TOR) THO-8USS PAK
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From: Ambridge, Robert
To: McElfresh, Kenneth; DeMarco Jr., Joseph; Estrada, Leo
cC: , Deven Kumar; R. C. White
Sent: 9/4/2008 8:36:26 PM
Subject: FW. Fontaine BleauDA S
Attachments: Bid Comparison GMP ~ DAS Xls; DAS Scope of Work - Electrical Contractor - 27 AUG 2008.doc

Do any of you guys have either or both parts of this system in your base budget or ACR's? Deven, if we don't have it, is IT
FF&E or OSE? | did ask Ken fo track down Bernie and pre-argue what the deal is with various credits and transfers, then bring
us the remaining mess. Bob

* From: Roark, Mike
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2008 2:18 PM
To: McElfresh, Kenneth; White, RC
Cc: Ambridge, Robert; Russo, Glen; Byrd, Donald; Kessler, Steven
Subject: RE: Fontaine BleauD A S

[ just received the final information for the scope of work. Attached is a bid comparison and the scope of
work as outlined by Tri-Power. A contract needs to be done to contain the whole project since there are
not easy cut off points between the three venues. [ do not know who needs to write the contract but, if |
need to provide more information, please let me know what is needed. Secondly, we need to be very
specific in the contract regarding management and changes will be controlled by Tri-Power. Thisis a
performance contract for FBR and changes will likely be made as finishes, layouts etc. are completed.

Mike Roark

Turnberry West Construction
Project Manager Low Volfage
Fontainebleau Casino and Resort
office 702-495-7380
mroark@turnberryltd.com

"All the ad’vérsity f've had in my life, all my troubles and obstacles, have strengthened me... You
may not realize it when it happens, but a kick in the teeth may be the best thing in the world for
you. " Walt Dlsney

P Ask yourself, do you really need fo print this email?

From: McEifresh, Kenneth

Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2008 1:43 PM
To: Roark, Mike; rwhite@fbresorts.com

Cc: Ambridge, Robert .

Subject: FW: Fontaine BleauD A S

FB needs to get the DAS system scope resolved and someone under a lump sum contract for install, | am receiving
billings for Bombard's T&M to keep the work going which we will transmit to FB to process.

Let me know what | can do to assist to finalize this issue as quickly as possible.

Ken MéElfresh
Senior Project Manager - Tower
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From: Amie Sabo
To: Deven Kumar
CC: Mark Lefever; Audrey Oswell; Darleen Ghirardi; Tim Rod; Alex Terry; Paul Cadena
Sent: 9/29/2008 6:57:49 PM
Subject: ' Tri-Power Agreement
Attachments: DAS Contract (FB Master Purchase Agreement w Addendums) (2).DOC; Expenditure Approval Form

Tri-Power 9-29-08.doc; FINAL Fb Tri-Power DAS Implementation LOI 4-14-08 fully executed.pdf;
Tri-Power Expenditure Limit Approval Form executed.pdf

Hi Deven-

We have a finalized agreement for Tri-Power for the DAS system in Las Vegas, attached, The total contracted amount is
$5,083,849. Due to the dollar amount Jeff and Glenn will need to approve the expenditure under the Corporate Expenditure
policy. They signed an approval to sign the LOI which had a limit of $500,000 in spending untit the definitive agreement is signed.

1 underétand that you are in Miami. We thought you would be in thé best posilion to explain this to Jeff, and also possibly Glenn
(I have heard that he will be in Miami tomorrow but need to confirm with Carol when she gets in tomorrow) and to have them sign
-off on the approval form. ‘

Let me know if you have any questions,

Thanks,
Amie

Amie Sabo / Assoclate General Counsel
Fontainebleau Resorts, LLC
asabo@fontainebleau.com / fontainebleau.com

D 7024958110/ C 702569 3717/ F 702 495 8112
2827 Paradise Road / Las Vegas NV 89109

THE STAGE IS YCOURS. LIVE YOUR PART.
The information contained in this email is intended for the recipient only and is confidential and may be protected by

aftorney/client privilege. if you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender immediately. Unauthorized use, copying
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FB needs to get the DAS system scope resolved and §>9_neone under a lump sum contract for install.  am
receiving billings for Bombard's T&M to keep the work going which we will transmit to FB to process.

Let me know what | can do to assist to finalize this issue as quickly as possible.

Ken McElfresh

Senior Project Manager - Tower
Turnberry West Construction, Inc.
Office: 702-495-7360

Fax: 702-495-7366

Cell: 702-335-6594
Kmecelfresh@turnberryltd.com

From: Lance Kohler [maiIto:U(ohler@bombardelec.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 5:27 PM

To: john.alford@tripower.com

Cc: Chops; Dick; Mike Gurule; Roark, Mike; McElfresh, Kenneth; Paul Adams; Bob Reese
Subject: Fontaine Bleau DA S

John,

As you are aware of we have been doing the corridor installation to keep up with the schedule on T & M with
TWC. TWC now has aback of house schedule which includes the two shafts that the DAS occupies. Our original
proposal had Tri-Power providing all, wire, fiber optic cable, connectors, enclosures. Since we donothavea
contract it is now fime to make it clear to all parties who is providing and paying for the necessary material for the
back of house installation.

| would also like to discuss with you the design of the fiber optic distribution backbone | think there are some
better solutions available.

Thank You

Lance Kohler

General Foreman

Bombard Electric Low Volitage
Cell 604-7326
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From: Dick Pendleton {DPend!eton@bombardeleé.cam}
Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2009 10:22 AM
To: Kessler, Steven
ol Armstrong, Hank; Ken Kefalas

Subjeet: Outstanding Change Orders
Aftachmenis: 963207 CRL.OG.ds

steve, .

The attached Bombard CO Log represents the status of all change orders.

Those highighted in YELLOW are waiting written CO from TWC and were shown on your breakdown given to me
vesterday, Total amount $1,534,522. Reference PCO’s 343AS, 632, 363, 373, 374, 375, 404, 414, 425, 461A, 525, 526.
Those highlightad in PINK are walting written CO from TWE and were shown on your breakdown given to me yesterday,

. Total amount $700,838. Reference PCO's 361, 290, 417,466, 567.

Dutstanding DAS system CO's highlighted in GREEN = $328,070. What is the status of these changes. Work has been
completad and we need to bill this work.

CO #56 is for delta 16 and tower facade lighting. This also needs approval, we have proceeded based on TWC direction
€O #79 is for iluminated closet rods in the 10 3.5 bay suites. | received authorization from Julie to procure these and

have not gotten an approved CO

Respectfully submitted,

- Bombard Efectric

Dick Pendleton

303-6587 Cell
Dpendleton@Bombardelec.com

L
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